U S NUCLEAR REGULATCRY COMMISSION
Qtfice of Inspector and Auditor

Date of transcription May 3 ’ 1985

REPORT OF INTERVIEW

Thomss F. Westerman, Enforcement Officer, Region IV, NRC, was interviewed
concerning actions by Regien IV in response to affidavits alleging that the
liner plates for the spent fuel tank, refueling cavities, and two transfer
canals at Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (SES) had been improperly
installed. During the interview, Westerman provided the following informa-
tion.

On April 4, 1984, at the completion of an Ol investigation, the Region IV
Office of Investigations (0I) Field Office provided Westerman with a copy of
an August 24, 1983, transcript of an 01 interview of Arvill Dillingham, Jr.
During the August 24, 1983, OI interview, Dillingham discussed his concerns
about alleged falsification of inspection travelers pertaining to the liner
plates. In addition to the August 24, 1983, transcript, Westerman had on file
two other affidavits by Dillingham dated March 31, 1983, and June 27, 1983,
which documented his concerns with the construction at Comanche Peak SES.

Although the issues raised in the first two Dillingham affidavits had pre-
viously been investigated by NRC, Westerman provided the three affidavits to
Region IV Inspector Robert C. Steward for review and research in April 1984.
However, also in April 1984, the NRC Comanche Peak Technical Review Team (TRT)
arrived at Region IV to review and attempt to resolve allegations of con-
struction deficiencies at Comanche Peak. Consequently, the TRT assumed
responsibility for all allegations at the Comanche Peak SES. The Dillingham
affidavits as well as any other allegations concerning the liner plates at
Comanche Peak were turned over to the TRT for review and resolution,
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
TECHNICAL REVIEW TEAM

TECHENICAL INTERVIEW

Monday, December 10, 1984
Granbury, Texas

This interview was commenced at 2:30 p.m.

PRESENT:

MR, JOHN J. ZUDANS

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Regulatory Comrission
vashincton, D. C. 20555

MR, VINCE NOONAN

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, D. C. 20555

{R. JIM MALONSON

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, D. C. 20555

MR. CLIFF HALE

Technical Review Team Staff
Region 4

Nuclear Reculatory Commission
Erlincton, Texas

MR, T. E. CURRY

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Regulatory Cormission
Idaho Falls, ldaho
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PRESENT: (Continued)

MR. VIC WENCZEL

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Regulatcry Commission
Idaho Falls, Idaho

MR, VEFN WATSON

Technical Review Team Staff
Nuclear Reculatory Cormission
Idaho Falls, Idaho

MS. MEDDIE GREGORY
Glen Rose, Texas

ME. DORIE HATLEY
Glen Rose, Texas

MS. SUE ANN NEUMERYEPR
Fort Worth, Texas

MS. LINDA BARNES
Granbury, Texas
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suffer through the NCR's, I think you're coing to find thot

in '82 they started doing that to a lot of the inspectors,
getrain the inspector. Of course, you know that when an

inspector is certified he's supposed to.be adequately

trained. That's why we're asking about Jir because in
particular we remember about him,

{

a7 MR. NOONAN: This ceme up in the hearings, dicén't it?
b * MS. GREGORY: Yes, it did; and also another gentleran

rs>4n the hearings, Robbie Duncan. When tﬁéy put him on:the *

!

’

witness stand and they asked him how you could tell when

od |

W | an NCR had been dispositioned which is merely a signature

R | at the bottom saying it had been dispositioned, he didn't

B know. It was so bad that when they were through questioninq
B i him, Mr. Watkins went on record to ask him if he was still

working as a QC Inspe;tor, and he said, no, he was working

as a QES Reviewer. They wanted it off the record that he
« was doing any inspecting. You would have to read the

testirony.

- MS. HATLEY: Since then, he's terminated.

MR. HALE: Okay. Jim, do you want tc cdo on-site

fabrication, I believe, richt?

MR, MALONSON: I have two catecories: One is materical
traceability and it's related to on-site fabrication becaus(
I did sore material traceability in the other large alle-

gation--concern pertaining to traceability.

T ——
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————

AQ-55

MR. NOONAN: The issue on the spent fuel liners,

(Short break taken.)

vhether-it's-safety related, non-sufety related; everytime
foturn-around-I*m hearing-a different point of vieulén this
€hinc., :I-finally got tired-of it; -and I %fust-put cut a
memo “to the‘NRC ftaff-tellino them to come -back "and “give me
a-formal position on this. The reason I'm laucghing is
because I think after a£1 these years it seems like each
plant is different. For some reason or another they have
a reason for making it safety related or not safety related.
In this plant here I don't know the answer right now. 1I've
had two different opinions, one saying it's safety related,
one saying it's not safety relatec; so I basically tcok an
action here to put it out to the people that are involved
in reviewing of this particular item and asked them to core
back with a formal position. 1I'll give you that; you can
have as many copies as you want to.

MS. NEUMEYER: It says fuel pool liner. Is this also
includinc the transfer canals?

MR. NOONAN: It includes the transfer canals, yes.

MS. GREGORY: My problem with that is that there are
reg guides out richt necw, 1.13. Of course¢, you know 1,25
puts it in feismic Category 1.

MR. WOONAN: It can be considered feismic Category

1, but the liner dcesn't necessarily have to Le safety
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related. But it's either way.

epe=c-MS.” GREGORY: I realize that, but 1.13 definitely in
sy:opinion, the way your rec guides read, puts it in safecty

category because of the possibility of Jeakage, I “think ycu
vyem 1

gall it, .05 @ealr), whatever it is. Anyway, I've gone
*hgough several of your reg guides. 1've cone through

10CFR50. I don't know if I gave you the copy that I had
done for the stainless steel liners for the ASLE hearincs
ram.not.x but it cives you what I thought was pretty con-
closive evidence that it was safety related.

MR. NOONAN: 1It's not. 1It's not conclusive Lecause
detween two different orcanizations of the NRC, they both ha
different opinions. They're both using the same reg cuice
»ou’‘re talkino about. Certain Utilities, based on their
particular circumstan;es, can core in and rake it non-
safety related and we probably will agree with ther. What
1r -#kdid in this case: I went back and I asked them to corme
dack and tell me.

MR. ZUDANS: It was Friday that this memc was signed
®©ut... The reason it doesn't have a date on it is that I
made a copy before it was distributed, and they put the
<date on at the time they cistributed it.

MR. NOONAN: 1I'll cget it back here, and 1'll send you
dadies a copy of what they tell me. .

wWaz- MS, BEATLEY: Vho did you ask to tell you this?

d

—




@
i
E
7
&

- .

-

- e

-#ovasm;hearings is the reactor cavity itself for refueling
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thet MR, NOONAN: My people. You can see their names on

there. There are particular branches that are responsible

for 'review of that thing. 3

AN Y

. AR
€at. MS. GREGORY: Wowathis will alsoépertain to .the

poctosmvity -stainless .steel liners as well .as spent fuel

wi. - MR. NOONAN: No, it's strictly the spent fuel pool.

4

t.«" MS., GREGORY: Well, the question that we had at the

'gystem,
- A ‘.Q’gg
i%. MS. NEUMEYER: Thepdocumentationcthey-produced-in-ny
Muaallegation was._that _they had_forced me to sign off
&Ppyto-142 travelers; and what we did get them finally to

produce~--they were suppcsed to produce Unit One and Unit

Two, and they only produced Unit Two. They came back with

some of those plates were installed in the reactor. So now
' #e have--surely, if it's in the reactor, there's no question
that it's safety related.

=€- MR, ZUDANS: I think the fabrication methods and the
desicn methods for the liners in the Reactor Puilding are,
in essence, identical to the way they build the ones in the
spent fuel pool. - ﬁﬂ‘55
. MS. NEUMFYEP: What I'm tellinc you is that I falsi-
Siled the documentsi.r They made me _fa.lﬂ.fy. them, and that's

what's come out in the ASLE hearings. For a long time
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. was sigrino off. I did not know what the chit was, that I

rmgcnedo-with the front weld. Therefore, I signed off the

sy tsupervisor stood there and saicd, "You will sicn it off.

¢here, right up to the last, I think they almost hac¢ every-
body cenvinced that, yes, inceed, I did have the documenta-
gion that I needed in order to sign this stuff off, but I

didn't. I said from day one that I did not know what I

pelieved that the chit only had tec do with backinc strips,
which came out there at the last to be true. That's all

¢hat it pertained to was that backinc strip. It had nothinco

front weld; I siacned off everything, without eve: seeinc
it. I was told--I was put in a little room, I was told that]
f-would sicn it off if it took me three days to do it. I ;
signed it off. I had gcne every route that I could, sayinc;
Idon't want to sicn these off, I cdon't believe this is what
it'!s for, you're goinc to put me in prison for 20 years for

da.ng this, it's illecal, and all that stuff. And still

¥ou'will stay here if it takes you three days to get these
142 travelers sicned off. You will stay here until they're
done, Ms. Neumeyer." So with that--
t. : MR, NOONAN: Who was the supervisor?

. NEUMLCYER: Dwicht Vocdard, Ted Blixt; ané Pob
SBievers was the one that originally told me to do it. That
is and was at the time--I know they';e had some fast

Corporate shuffles since then, but these were the men in
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5 ’ charce. Bob Sievers was the one that told me to go over

there, that Dwight Woodard and Ted Blixt would take re over

to the Millwright Shop and show me what had to be done, and

my dido ~

MR. NOONAN: HKow many documents did you sign off?

of them, and later came back and said they thought around

2

i

®

‘|

¢ ¢hat MS. NEUMELYER: They said there were approximately 142
)

-

4d2y: somewhere between 112 and 142. Eut for the hearings
‘." ‘ ‘eand-on my deposition, when they deposed me, the Utility

' came - up--Dwicht Woodard said, when they deposed him, that I
had fabricated the whole thing, that it never happened.
Then Sievers came in behind him and Blixt came in behind

bhim--this is down here in the library; you can read it for

yourself--and they said that, yes, it did happen, that 1I

had signed off, but that I hadn't raised any fuss. Eut I

e

bad, and I think if you could, if you could talk to Billie

* Catness, Chuck Reaves, Mike Kenne ly, and C. C. Randall,

they could tell you that I did raise cain. I was upset.

€.didn't just raise cain, I raised hell.
MR. HALE: This area is one that Torm Curry is going
to speak to. We're coing to have him after Jim.
wa MR. NOOHNAN: ¥ve're going to cover this?
MR. EMALE: VYes.
L. MR, NOONAN: I want to go into it.

£or. MR. ZUDANS: I didn't want to make a big discussion
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of it. I jusi wanted to provide you with a memo that at

least we're coing to get something straight on our end.

T . —— .
Rl

:
; .3 ' MS. GREGORY: 1In other words, this is just a request:
E 4 -they're to answer these questions and--
| [ % MR. NOONAN: They have to go back and tell r'e what
$ | - that liner is.
7 i MR. ZUDANS: When we say "“NRC position"”, that is how
i we review all the plants on that. This is our position.

that's the way we're going to review spent fuel pool

. 4iners. . 7

. £... MS, GREGORY: Well, the one on spent fuel and is

a.different NUREG number than that., I wonder if I could

get some of those together and send them to you?

¥S. GRECORY: I know that you've cot them, but I would

feel better myrelf if I were to present ry case as strongly

2

s <as T could.

B
n
@
B
{ W] 2 MR, NOONAN: sSure.
E
%
w
.. MR. NOONAN: Mecdie, send them to me so I can send

)

them to the right people.

AT

MS. GREGORY: All right.

MR. EALE: All right, Jim, let's get you out of the

. MR. MALONSON: I'm dealinc with three allecations in

LJ

]

n

k-1 way so we can get to Tor.
a

i here in this catecory of material t;aceability, and they
s

Toncern either one or all three of you. I micht also say
g - —
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MR. CURRY: -Okay.- AQE 41 concerned the cauces useém__‘i
" to calibrate lichtino. restraint cable installation tools :
were worn-which resulted in.incorrect installation and i
. dssuance of.an NCR. Do you rererter that one? .
MR. EALE: That was fusie's.
MR. ZUDANS: Actually, we covered this with scoreone i
else. Let's leave it at that. '
MR. CURRY: Do you want to go on?
MR. ZUDANS: I think we just better co on.
ME. EATLEY: We knew about calikration; you don't have

to tell us. {

MR. CURRY: »AQ 55-amné JB:-:Fuel transier-canal liner

decumentation was: falgified. The recuired weld raciceraphy
was not corplete. hold points on inspection travelers were
signed off improperly. I cuess we can just take those one
at a tire.

First of all, the fuel transfer canal liner docurenta-

e T ————— — c—————————

tion was falsified. I ¢on't think we're prepared to say
that it was flat-out f: sified. We will talk sore rore

about sicnoff of “.cic .ints.

MS. NEUMEYER: I can say it was flat-out falsifiec

because 1'm the cne that flat-cut falsified it.
MP. CURRY: Lut cur investigaticn and hew we ceters ined
that it was falsified, I don't think I have enouch irfor-

ration to say that it was falsified.

| U S —

e
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MS. NEUMEYDP: Eut I did.

167

MR. CURRY: Let's co on and we'll come back tc that in |

just a rinute. Second: The required weld radiocraphy was
not corplete. We did finé the weld radivararhy fof'those
welds, and the canal that required radiography--there was
a limited number of them--we located that.

Lold points on inspection travelers were sigred off

improperly. 0f course, there's a whole series of guestions

that relate to signoff of hold points. In essence, what
our conclusion was was that we weren't satisfied with the
way that they were sicned off, call it improperly or what
you will. vhatever acticr we take as a result of that,
wve're still investicating.

wp., HALE: I think it's fair to say that we're nct
through with that.

wS., CREGORY: What allecations 1 have racde about the
stainless steel liners has to do with the knowledce thet
1 have which is with Unit Two cavity only. I dién't know
that there were documents that fue sicgned off in tnit Cre
and in the transfer canal along with Fred Fvans, but with

your bteing satisfied with raykte the docurmentation that are

backing up hold point one on there, 1 found 147 cases vi.ere |

they had usec chits with the QC Inspector éate anc Sicrné-
ture that were actually held point twe ané three and Cic

rot include holcd peoint ore. Faé he intenced to inclucc

-y
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holé point one, he wculd have signed it off at the tire lie
signec off twc ancd three. So I feel in those particular

cases that there's not adegquate docurentation to show that

that hcld point one was perforred or docurmented. |

MS. EATLEY: However, if you would be willing to cet uq
a copy of Unit One and let us co through it, we would Le
happy to document that for you.

MR. CURRY: Unit One--

MS. HATLEY: Unit One Reactor cavity ancd refuelinc
canal. There will be about 1200 to 1500 drawincs, ancd it
would take us about a week, and ve can get you a real
accurate synopsis of what happened.

MR, CURRY: 2gzin, the sulject of falsification of the
signatures or_whetever on those travelers is the subiject cf
a separate 1nvestiga;ion by OI. That's one of the reasons
why we're not prepared to say that the documents were
falsifiec because they are still looking at it.

ME., EATLEY: You mentioned that you looked at the

radiocravhy. Did you lock at the film or did you lock at

the reports? Did you physically see the film?

MR. CURRY: Ve lcoked at both of ther. ESore of tie
teanm lookec at the reports; some of the team lookec at tae ;
film. |

NE, EATLEY: And reviewed thef vith the docurent.

MR. CURRY: Yes. The raterial was there.
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MS. HATLEY: Do you know what percentace they usec?
: W - many ?
-
€ MR. CURRY: FHow rany radiography--?
MS. EATLEY: Yes, and how they were obtained. Did ycu

elect the ones you wanted to see or were they preselectec

. b :
i o] h.'\‘""

gor you?

.1[t
@

o, ol
R A .
® B

n MR. CURRY: 1 don't know how they were selected. There

bavas another indivicdual that went to look at the film.

o MR. KALE: I think I can say with scme assurance that
A
“ - ' the direction that we proceeded under in all of our assess-
f " . ;
‘v ) ment was to select thincs independently, not sorethino--
~ J o s : " s
with the exception of those concerns identified to us by
& individuals such as yourselves, we would €0 ancd select
-, .
sometiinc specific; but by and larce it was not to be lec
“ p : : :
by anyone. Our interface with personnel on site was purely
- !
' - because they were on site. Any tire we did an assessment
~ : Q'. - - » 1
it was not based upon what someone tolé us., Ve looked at
F 2 " . : g
the documents, we looked at the records, whichever the
’ e
case was, and triecd to establish an indepencent view to
v

the extent even that we did not rely on reports cenerated
by Region 4 or findincs generated Ly Recicn 4. ‘e lookec
indepencently even of that, so I wculd say that these

docurents were not selected by sorecne for us to look =t,
but were selected in sorc fashicn rancomly perhaps by tle

individual who lockecd at ther.

{
|
|
|
|
| N— e —————————————————————————— e e e e
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MS. HATLEY: Do you know what percentage they usec?
How many?

MR. CURRY: FHow rany racdiooraphy--?

MS. EATLEY: Yes, and how chey were obtained. Did you
select the ones you wanted to see cr were they preselectec

for you?

]

MR. CURRY: I don't know how they were selected. There

was another indivicdual that went to lock at the film.

MR. KALE: I think I can say with some assurance that
the direction that we proceedec under in all of our assess-
rent was to select thincs independently, not sorethino--
with the exception of those concerns identified to us by
individuals such as yourselves, we would ¢o and select

somethinc specific; but by and larce it was not tc be lec

i

|
|
i
!

by anyone. Our interface with personnel on site was purely

because they were on site. Any tire we did an assessment
it was not based upon what someone told us. Wwe looked at
the documents, we looked at the records, whichever the
case was, and tried to establish an independent view to
the extent even that we did not rely on reports cenerated
by Recion 4 or findincs cenerated Ly Region 4. le lookec
incdepencently even of that, so I wculd say that these
documents were not selected by sormecne for us to look at,
but were selected in sorc fashion rancdomly perhaps by the

individual who locked at ther.
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¥S. EATLEY: ke would have been scmeone who was
qualified to know whether or not this particular filr yas
coca or bac?

MR. HALE: Do you know what team.looked aghthat, Tor?
vWhich croup looked at it? Was it our group that lookec at !
those radiographs or was it one of the other eroups? The
indivicual's name would be okay, I think.

MR. MALONSON: I looked at radiocraphs on a concern

l

f

|
that icdentified specific weld joints on the lift cate ;
frames, and 1 physically looked at tre radicgraphic record f
and the leader sheets. s
MR. HALE: Who selected those records for you? !

MR. MALONSOXN: They weren't selected. I found the ‘

weld joints being referred to and then went ané asked for

the film. You're intirately fariliar with the assionrent

of field weld joints on the srent fuel pool transfer carals,
and there's no heroics in this, but I spent akout seven ‘
hours in ry hetel roor lookina at drawines to find the fielﬂ
wveld joints in questien. There's a history of that in cne i
of the mechanicazl and ripinc assessments that will be {
Presentec later. This inforration was presentecd by anotaerg
person. It was not cresented by-a particular £sre pertcinin%
to the lift cate frames was nct rreserted by either of ou |

ladies. ' ]

|
MS. RATLEY: All of the RT filming that you lockec at ’




UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFIC! OF INVESTIGATIONS FIELD OFFICE. REGION IV

871 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE. SUITE 1000
ARLINGTON. TEXAS 78011

April 4, 1984

Y - @X-R -3

MEMORANDUM TO: T. F. Westerrar
Inspection & Enforcement Officer
FROM: H. Brooks Griffin
Investigator
SUEJECT: RELEASE OF PORTIONS OF DILLINGHAM'S TRANSCRIPT

The Region IV Ol Field Office has compieted its investigation in the
Dillinghar matter. Region IV is free to make use of the transcript

for its reporting needs.

iT you require further infornatior, please call me.

Attachment 29

W T ————
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Docket No.: 50-445 //?(

MEMORANDUM FOR: Olan Parr, Chief

' ©
v 6;0 ".0(,

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

I

"wwod *

.
~

e, UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555
&

Vv
Auxiliary Systems Branch, D5l | =

Robert J. Bosnak, Chief
Mechanical Engineering Branch, DE

George T. Ankrum, Chief
Quality Assurance Branch, I&F

FROM: Vincent S. Noonan, Project Director
for Comanche Peak
Division of Licensing

SUBJECT: PREPARATION OF A STATEMENT ON THE NRC STAFF'S -
POSITION ON THE SPENT FUEL POOL LINER

The purpose of this memorandum is to request that Auxiliary Systems Branch
prepare a statement of the NRC staff's position on the need for the spent
fuel pool liner to be designed and constructed as a seismic Category I
structuré, and/or a safety-related, 10 CFR 50, Appendix B structure. In
view of the questions for which we should have answers (ses enclosure) ASB
will Tikely need to draw from the expertise of the Mechanical Engineering
Branch and the Quality Assurance Branch. The statement must represent the
position of all three branches.

We plan to use the requested statement to demonstrate to the allegers that
the staff's criteria for accepting the Comanche Peak design are identical

to the criteria used for accepting designs at all/some of the other plants
of the same vintage. The steff's acceptance of the design, construction and
inspection commitments for the Comanche Peak spent fuel pool liner has been
raised in the hearings. As a result, the statement will Tikely need to be
offered as an affidavit or testimony in the next several weeks,

e are enclosing a copy of two NRC Inspection Reports, 50-445/77-13 and 50-445/

7¢-15. These provide information on the Regions criteria for inspecting the
spent fuel pool liner.

In addition, we are enclosing a copy or recent testimony (November 26, 1984) by

the applicant's employee concerning the quality of the spent fuel liner. The

prefiled testimony and pertinent cross examination pages (Tr. 20630-20634) are

provided.
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Please advise me on the members of your staff which are assigned to this task
and a schedule for providing this statement.

Should you have questions concerning this request, please contact S.” B. Rurwell
on extension 27563.

Enclosures: As stated

cc: P. Hearn
E. Sylvester - .
R. Kirkwood
J. Spraul



ENCLOSURE
QUESTIONS FOR WHICH A RESPONSE IS NEEDED
What are the NRC's acceptance criteria for the design, construct}on and
inspection of the spent fuel pool liner?
Comment: We are aware of the SRP (NUREG-0800) acceptance of a non-

seismic Category 1 pool liner with qualifications. However, we do not
find this in the earlier SRP. What is the background and basis for the

.change in acceptance criteria in NUREG-75/0€7 and NUREG-0800; i.e., the

acceptance of a non-seismic Category 1 pool liner. Was the change in
the acceptance criteria reviewed and approved by the Reactor Regulation
Review Committee (RRRC)? What regquest or event triggered the change?

Describe the relationship between the guidelines in Regulatory Cuides 1
and 1.29 and the staff's acceptance criteria as given in SRP NUREC-0800.

Describe the need for or rationale for requiring the spent fuel pool
liner to be classifind as a "safety-related" structure, or an "important
to safety” structure. And discuss the need to have a QA/QC program for
the liner portion of the spent fuel pool.

Describe the manner in wnich the Comanche Peak spent fuel pool liner
meets the requirements of GDC 2 relative to protection against natural
phenomena (earthquakes), and GOC 16 relative to preventing a significant
reduction in fuel storage coolant inventory under accident conditions.

Describe the Comanche Peak FSAR commitments relative to seismic and qual

.13

ity

standards for the spent fuel pool liner. In so far as possible, describe
the criteria or basis upon which the spent fuel pool was found acceptable

in the SER, particularly as it relates to the quality of the spent fuel
pool liner,

Please identify all documentation used in the review of Comanche Peak
spent fuel pool liner; e.g., old FSAR pages, SER references, memorandums
and reviewer notes.
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Decerber 20, 1977
In Reply Refer To: -
RIV
Oocket iHo. 50-445/Rpt. 77-13
50-446/Ppt. 77-13

Texas Utilities Generating Company
ATTK: Mr. R. J. Gary
Executive Vice President
and General Manager
2001 Bryan Tower
Dalias, Texas 75201

Gentilemen:

This rafers to the inspection conducted by Mr, R. C. Stewart and other members
of our staff during the period Hovember 28 - December 2, 1977, of activities
authorized by NRC Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-126 and 127 for the Comanche
Peak facility, Units Mo. 1 and 2, and to the discussion of our findings with

Mr. J. B. George and other members of your staff at the cenclusion of the
inspection.

Arzas examined during the inspection and our findings are discussed in the
enclosed inspection report. Within these areas, the inspection consisted of
selective examination of procedures and representative records, interviews

with personnel, and observations by the inspectors.

Within the scope of the inspection, no items of noncorpliance were identified.
One new unresolved item is identified in paragraph 7 of the enclosed report.

In accordance with Section 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2,
Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, a copy of this letter and the enclosed
inspection report will be placed in the NRC's Public Document Room. If the
report contains any information that you believe to be proprietary, it is
necessary that you submit a written application to this office, within 20 days
of the date of this letter, requesting that such information be withreld from
pudlic disclosure. The application must include a full statement of the
reasens wny it is claimed that the infarmation is preprietary. The application
should be prepared so that any proprietary information icentified is contained




€x2s Utilitiss Cenerating Company -2- Cecerter 20, 1277

in 2n enclosure ts the apalication, since the anpplicatien without.the enclosure

will 2also be placac in the Pudlic Oocument Rocom. If we do not hear from you in

tris recard within the specified period, the report will be placad in the Public
document Room.

Should you have ary quastions concerning this inspection, we will be pleased to
discuss them with you.

Sincerely,

ﬂ/ ./, .
R /—-'((¢
o (N
W. C. Seidle, Chief

Reactor Constructieon and
Engineering Support Branch-

Enclosure:
IE Inspection Report Mo, 50-445/77-13
50-446/77-13

cc: w/enclosure
Texas Utilities Generating Company
ATTH: Me. H. C. Schmidt, Project Manager
2001 Bryan Tower
Callas, Texas 75201



U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATCRY COMMISSIGN
OFFICE OF INSPECTION AND EMFORCEMENT
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Report lo. 50-445/77-13; 50-446/77-13
Docket Mo. 50-445; 50-446 Category A2
Licensee: Texas Utilities Cenerating Company
: 2001 Bryan Tower .
Dallas, Texas 75201
Facility Name: Comanche Peak, Units 1 & 2
Inspection at: Comanche Peak Site, Glen Rose, Texas

Inspection conducted: November 28 - December 2, 1877

Inspectors:

. 2tewart; nspector,
(Paragraphs Vs 2 3, 4, 3 &10)

v2/20/7>
W. Hubacek, Reactor Inspector, Projects Section ate
(Paragraphs 5&6)

A

R. A. Hermann R actor Inspector, Engineering Support Date
Section (Paragraphs 748)

M‘M /v/ zc-/?p
ic 0. Gilbert, Reactor Inspector , Engineering Support ate 7
Section (Paragraphs 748)

Qther

Accompanying

Personnel: R. E. Hall, Chief, Engineering Support Section
(November 30 and December 2, 1977)

Approved: — /2/20/77
rossman, Chief, Projects Section ate

7{% ty/4-/;':/:’7

ﬁ E. Hall, Chief, En ngineering Support Section

)fft/
MW



Inspection Summary

Inspecsion on Hovember 28 - Decerber 2, 1877 (Renort lo. £0-445/77-13;
£0-425,77-13)

Areas Inspected: Routine, unannounced inspection invelving observation
of work performance and record review of dome liner and fuel pool liner
fabrication; follow-on review of safety ralated piping shop and fie'c
fabrication; observation of work performance and record review of the
installaticn of the reactor coolant system component supports, review
of the QA program implementing procedures for electrical and instrurent
cables and terminations; and independent reviews concerning censtruction
deficiencies for which the licensee his submitted reports in accordance
.with 50.35(e). The inspection involved one hundred thirty-nine inspector-
hours on site by four NRC inspectors.

Results: MNo items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.

-




DETAILS

Persons Ccntacted

Principal Licensee Employees

*J. B. George, TUSI, Nuclear Construction Manager

*D. N. Chapman, TUGCO, QA Manager
*R. G. Tolson, TUGCO, Site QA Supervisor
*J. T. Merritt, TUSI, Resident Manager

*C. L. Biggs, TUGCO, QA Lead Engineer :

R. V. Fleck, TUGCO/G&H, Site QA Supervisor

J. V. Hewkins, TUGCO/G&H, Site QA Representative
*D. E. Deviney, TUGCO, QA Technician

Qther Personnel

0. Kirkland, B&R, Project General Manager
C. Dodd, B&R, Project Manager
*U. D. Dougias, B&R, Assistant Project Manager
L. Bussolini, B&R, Project QA Manager
P. Clarke, B&R, Senior QC Engineer
*J. J. Moorhead, G&H, Resident Engineer

The inspectors also interviewed other contractor employees during the
course of the inspection. They included B4R field engineers, B4R QC
inspectors and B&R construction personnel.

- *denotes those present at the exit interview.

Licensee Action on Previous Inspection Findings

(Open) Noncompliance (50-445/77-10; 50-446/77-10): Failure to Remove
Weld Surface Defect Prior to Final Acceptance. The licensee's written
response, dated November 17, 1977, did not reflect audits and/or sur-
veillance activities being implemented to prevent recurrence of this
ftem. This matter remains open pending IE review of supplemental
information to be provided by the licensee.

(Open) Noncompliance (50-445/77-10; 50-446/77-10): Failure to Provide
Welding Procedures at the Location Where the Prescribed Activity is
Performed. The licensee's written response, dated November 17, 1877,
did not reflect audits and/or surveillance activities being implemented
to prevent recurrence of this item. This matter remains open pending
IE review of supplemental information to be provided by the licensee.



(Closed) Unresolved Item (50-445/77-11; 50-446/77-11): Indication of
an Uncontrolled Welding Design Change. Curing this inspection, the iE
inspector reviewed B3R inter-office memo (TSV-0087), cated loverber 30,
1977, which documents the corrective actions initiated to resolve this
matier. Tne inspector had no further questions recarding this item.

Potential Construction Deficiency - Vendor Suonlied Stee! Embeds

Cn November 23, 1977, the licensee reported by telephone that the site
construction staff discovered that "B" series Cadweld sleeves were welded
to eight steel plate embedments in reversed orientation.

Ouring this inspection, the IE inspector reviewed the current status of
this discrepancy and found that the specific steel embeds had not been
embedded in concrete and corrective measures were initiated; however,
due to insufficient information at this time, the question of similar
conditions of reversed crientation of "B" series Cadwelds on previously
fnstalled embeds can not be answered until an on-going review and
evaluation is completed. This matter remains unresolved.

Allegation of Poor Workmanship

The licensee informed the NRC, Region IV office on November 23, 1977, by
telephone, of a call on November 22, 1977, from an unidentified woman who
was apparently concerned with the workmanship at the site regarding the
use of “rotofoam" as a temporary spacer being utilized in construction

in maintaining the required air space between Category I seisgic structures.

Curing this inspection, the IE inspector reviewed the subject allegation
and found that contrary to the woman's belief, all temporary "rotofoam”
blocks have been removed from the subject areas. The B&R QA/QC inspection
staff have initiated an inspection and documentation program to assure
that the required 1" gap between Category I seismic structures is being
maintained in the as-built condition. This matter will remain open
pending IE review of the QA/QC inspection results. '

Review of QA Manual Provisions for Electrical Construction Activities

The inspector reviewed the Brown & Root QA manual to ascertain whether
appropriate and adequate procedures were provided to assure that activities
related to electrical cables and terminations and electrical components

are controlled in accordance with NRC requirements and licensee commi tments.

The followirg procedures and specifications were reviewed:
ACP-3, "Material Receiving Storage and Handling"
QCP-1.1, "QC Receiving Inspection"
QCP-1.2, "QC Surveillance of Storage, Warehousing and Control"

QCP-1.6, "QC Surveillance of Mechanical, Electrical and Instrumen-
tation Equioment"



QCI-1.6-11, "Safety Related Mechanical and Electrical Equiprent
Storage Maintenance"

QCI-1.1-11, "“Receiving Inspection for TUSI/GiH Procured Safety
Related Zquipment"

~

MCP-10, "Storage and Storage Maintenance of Mechanical and
Electrical Equipment"

ECP-10, “"Cable Tray and Hangers"
ECP-19, "Exposed Conduit and Hangers" -
Specification No. 2323-ES-100, "Electrical Erection Specification”
Specification No. 2323-£5-19, "Cable Tray Specification”
The ‘nspector noted that several work and inspection procedures related

to electrical construction activities are being developed and will be

issued in the future. These procedures will be reviewed during subsequent
inspections.

No 1tems of noncumpliance or deviations were identified.

Electrical Cable and Equipment Storage

The inspector observed storage of electrical cable which was stored at
the site. Reels of electrical cable were stored outdoors on a concrete
pad. The inspector noted that several QC tags attached to cable reels

- were becoming faded from exposure to weather and were difficult to read.
A Ticensee representative stated that new weather-resistant tags were
being procured to replace the faded tags.

The inspector also observed storage of several items of electrical equip-
ment which were Jocated in wzrehouses. These items included: three con-
tainment spray pump motors, one component cooling water pump motor, two
safety injection pumps, and two motor operated valves.

The inspector reviewed receiving records for electrical cahle and equip-
ment maintenance records for one containment spray pump and two motor
cperated valves, )

No items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.

Safety Rela*ed Structures

a. Review of QA Implementing Procedures

The inspector reviewed the program for the fabrication, erection,
welding and inspection of the stainless steel liners for the
refueling cavity, transfer canal, spent fuel storage and cask

ol



loading pits to ascertain if the commitments stated in the PSAR
and Gibbs & Hill (G&H) specification 2323-8S-18, Rev. 2 were
being implemented. The inspector reviewed Brown & Root (B&R)
construction procedure 35-1195-CCP-38, "Stainless Steel Liner
Erections,” and B&R QA procedures CP-QCP-2.11, "Inspection of
Stainlesr Steel Pool Liner Systems," and CP-QCI-2.11-1, "MWeld
Inspection and Fit-Up of Stainless Steel Liners," to ascertain

if the above stated requirements had been implemented. Adcitiona)
QA and work procedures in the areas of weld expendable meterial
contre]l, welder and weld procedure qualification, NDE and welding
survzillance were reviewed to assess control of these activities.

No items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.
Observation of Work Activities

———

(1) Stainless Stee) Liners

The welding of fillet joints for the attachment of leak chase
channels and of tacks for the attachment of backing bars for
the butt weld seams for stainless stes) liners was inspectea.
Weld procedures and welders were found qualified in accordance
with the requirements of the ASME B&PV Code, Section IX. The
welding was performed in accordance with WPSs 93020 and 82023
and placed as specified by B&R drawing WRB-10559. Work and
inspection activities were performed as prescribed by the
procedures discussed in the previous section. -

Ne items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.

(2) Reactor Coolant System Component supports

A limited inspection of the Vertical Columns - C1 as shewn

and described on Westinghouse drawings 1457F2S and 1457F27

was performed in the site storage yard. The inspector
reviewed the PSAR and Westinghouse specification G-852628,
Rev. 1, "Fabrication Requirements For the Reactor Coclant
System Component Supports,” and determined the vertical

column fabrication requirements were ASME B&PV Code,

Section III, Div. 1, NF, 1974 edition as a minimum. The
inspector was unable to find any documentation in the
preliminary data package and certificates of conformance .

or on the components that the articles were fabricated in
accordance with ASME II1, NF and that volumetric inspection

of the full penetration welds had been performed as prescribed
by ASME III, NF, paragraph NF-5212, The licensee 1is obtaining
the complete data package for these items to determine if the
ftems were fabricated and inspected as prescribed.

This ftem is considered unresolved.

-6



10.

Safety Related Piping (Welding)

The inspector observed the welding in the pipe shop of weld #2, 4"-pipe

to fitting-, SF-1-151R-3 per WPS 88023, Rev. 2. The welders and welding
procedure were qualified in accordance with the ASME BAPV Code, Section
IX. Weld technique, parameters, gases and expendable materials were as

prescribed by the WPS. Inspections were as prescribed by BZR QCP-3.4 as
noted on Weld Data Card 00893.

The inspector reviewed the radiographs of welds 2 and 3, 24"-CC-1-pB-12,
component cooling line. The radiography was performed in accordance with
procedure CP-NDEP-101, “"Radfographic Examination (Piping)," which complies
with the requirements of ASMC B&PV Code, Sections III and V, 197¢ edition
including Summer 1974 Addenda. The inspector reviewed twelve original
radicgraphs and radiographs of repairs as required.

No items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.

Unresolved Items

Unresolved items are matters about which more information is required in
order to ascertain whether they are acceptable items, items of noncompliance
or deviations. The following item was disclosed during this inspection re-
garding fabrication and inspection of reactor coolant system component
suppeorts:

Identifier Title Reference
« 77-13-1 Adequacy of the fabrication and Pa}agraph 7.6.(2)

fnspection of reactor coolant
system component supports

Exit Interview

The inspectors met with the licensee representatives (denoted in paragraph
1) at the conclusion of the inspection on December 2, 1977. The inspectors
summarized the purpose and the scope of the inspection and the findings.
The licensee representatives acknowledged the unresolved {tem (paragraph
7.b.(2)) concerning lack of documentation regarding the fabrication of the
reactor coolant system component supports.

.
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July 2, 1979
In Reply Refer To:
RIV
Docket Yeo. 50-443/Rpt. 79-15
50-446/Rpt. 79-15

Texas Utilicies Generating Compaay

ATTM; Mr. R. J. Gary, Executive Vice
President and General Manager

2001 Bryan Tower

Dallas, Texas 75201

Gentlamen:

This refers to the investigation conducted by Messrs. R. C. Taylor and
W. A. Crossman of our staff on May 29 through June 4, 1979, of activities
authorized by NRC Const:iuction Permits No. CPPR-126 and 127 for the Comanche

Peak facility, Units No. 1 and 2, concerning allegations by a former Comanche
Peak eazployee.

The investigation and our findings are discussed in the enclosed investigation
repore. ' ‘

\

%o items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.

Even though no items of noncompliance with NRC requirements were identified
during this investigation, we did find that the allegations were essentially
true. Ve also noted during this investigation that a thread of continuity
existed between this investigation and others recently conducted relative to
2llegad problems with site management and quality control in certaia areas

of construction. Although wve feel that the major organizational changes you
made in January 1978 have strengthened the QA/QC program at Comanche Peak, we
cannot igoore the fact that we are continuing to receive allegations concerning
construction practices. Taken individually these allegations, some of which
have been substantiated, do not appear to have any signifizant adverse impact
cn the conformance of your plant to NRC conmitments, However, as we discussed
i3 our meeting with you and lMr. Fikar, in our office on Junz 22, 1979, when
these allegations are taken ccllectively, thera appears to be a norale problenm
whizh is evidenced by several of the allegers and may be atiributable, in
Pars, to communication proble=s between the workers and sup2rvision., In our
June 22 meeting, you indicated that you would look into these apparent
tex=runication problems along with the adequacy of QA/QC indoctrination of
plant supervision and workers and take appropriate action to correct any
veainesses that you detect in these areas. Ve intend to follow this matter
cissely during subsequent inspections.

m




Texas Utilicties Generating Company -2~ July 2, 1979

In accordance with Section 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2,
Title 10, Code of Fedoral Regulations, a copy of this letter and the enclosed
investigation report will be placed in the NRC's Public Document Room. If the
report contains any information that you believe to be proprietary, it is
necessary that you submit a written application to this office, within 20 days
of the date of this letter, requesting that such information be withheld from
Pudlic disclosure. The application must include a full statexent of the reascns
why it is claimed that the infoermation is proprietary. The application should
be prepared so that any proprietary information identified is contained in an
enclosure to the application, since the application without the enclosure will
also be placed in the Public Document Room. If we do not hear from you in this
regard within the specified period, the report will be placed in the Publiec
Docuzment Roon.

Should you have any questions concerning this investigation, we will be pleased
to discuss them with you.

Sincerely,
- W. C. Seidl Chief

Reactor Construction and
Engineering Support Branch

Eaclosure:
IZ Investigation Report No. 50-445/79-15
50-445/79-15

cc: w/enclosure

Texas Utilities Generating Company

ATTN: Mr. H. C. Schaide, Project Manager
2001 Bryan Tower

Dallas, Texas 75201



U. S. NUCLEZAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT

REGION IV

Report No. 50-445/79-15; 50-446/79-15
Docket No. 50-445; 50-44 Category A2
icensee: Texas Utilities Generating Company
2001 Bryan Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201 .
Faciii:y Name: Comanche Peak, Units 1 & 2

Investigation at: Ccmanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Glen Rose, Texas

Investigation conducted: May 29 through June 4, 1979

Inspectors: AW é/‘2//7'$

R. G. Tayler, Reactor Resident Inspeé:or. Project Sections Date

. Lu-édi%-- | 6/2//7

-~ W. A. Crossman, Chief, Projects Se-ticn Date
Approved: W . &/ 2//;
W. A. Crossman, Chief, Proiects Section Date

Investization Summary:

Investigzation on May 29 through June 4, 1979 Reoort Mo, 50-445/79-15: 50-466/70-
Areas Investizated: Special investigation of allegation received regarding
improper and potentially very poor welding of inter-plate seams in the Unic 1
Refueling Pool, spent Zfuel pools, and transfer canal of the comaon facility

Fuel Handling Building. The investigation involved twenty-eight inspector-hours
by the Reactor Resident Inspector (RRI) and the Chief, Projects Section.

Results: The allejations were neither specifically confirmed nor refuted.

The allegations, if confirsed, would have no safety significance. No items

¢f noncezpliance or deviations were identified.
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INTRODUCTION

Comunche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES), Units 1 and 2 are under
ceastruction in Somervall County, Texas, near the town of Glen Rose, Texas.
Tezas Utilities Cenerating Company is the Construction Permit holder with

Eroin aad Root, Inc. as the constructar and Gibbs and Hill, Inc. as the
Architect/Engigeer. :

REASON FOR THE INVESTIGATION

The Region IV Reactor Construction and Engineering Support Branch received

2 telephone call from a former CPSES employee who reported several allegations
indicating a potential breakdovn in the CPSES Quality Assurance program aand

a possible threat to the health and safety of the public. The substance of

the allagations also appeared in an edition of the Fort Worth Star-Telegram
published on May 30, 1979.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

The Region IV Reactor Construction and Engineering Support Branch received

a telephone call on May 25, 1979, from a party who identified himself as a
former CPSES empleyee who had worked as a Boilermaker welder. The call was
taken jointly by the Branch Chief and the Section Chiefs of the Projects
Section 2nd the Engineering Support Section who in turn provided the infor-
mation to the 2ssigned Resident Reactor Inspector at CPSES on May 29, 1979.

The allegations were reviewed with the alleger in an interview which took
place on May 3C, 1979, at his home. Each of the following allegations relate
to welding of stainless steel liners in the Unit 1 Reactor Containment Building
or in the common Fuel Handling Building:

1. Allegation YNo. ll/

Welding and weld repzirs on the liners were difficult because water fronm
concreting activities had run down the leak chase channels and out past
the backing strip into the weld area. Welds finally completed were very
poor; some welds had been slugged with weld rod and others were so thir
that if huffed a sccond time with 120 grit, they would not have passed
PT (Penetrant Test).

o

Allegation YNo. 2

There are problens with the gate guide (refers to a gate in the Reactor
Containment sepurating the refueling pool frum a small storage pool aud
the transfer canal).

SS3Tements e ape tha allegaticus as vecelved. Clavificatisnn ehiiingd

€0 tae ali2ger during the intersviaw of ey 20, 1979, are indicated LY patsnt

% gl
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a. The gate guide between the large and small pool was welded in the
shop. Ghea the gate guide was installed in the pit, the end bevel
was cut off so it could be fit-up. When the guide was installed,
it was not rebeveled and where a fillet weld of 3/8" was required,
only 3/16" fillet weld was made.

b.  The gate guide had to be welded to both sides of the liner. When
welding the back side, the welder had to crawl down between the rebar
to get to the weld. The position was so crowded that the welder
could not make a good weld. Also, the welder couldn't see what he
was welding very well. :

€. Six inches of the chase channels were left off the gate guide and
added after the gate guide was installed. The rebar was so thick
in the arsas where welding was performed that "you could hardly
8¢t your finger through, much less the welding torch." Consequently,
the welds were not made properly.

Allegation No. 3

Velders have no experience. They spend as much as 80 hours trying to
make a test weld. They finally learn how to make a weld that wi.l pass

the qualifying test and then when they get into the field they doa't know
what they're doing.

Allegation Vo. &4

There.is "lots" of QC coverup. QC is "buying-off" on welds over the phone.
One QC inspector bought off a seam before he ever saw the seam and it was
oot a good weld because water was coming through while the weld was being

made. (The buy-off involved was joint preparation and cleanliness prepar-
atory to welding).

Allezation No. 5

Srown and Root is not following procedures in welding the liner plate,
(The procedures referred to are welding procedures and specifically refer
to use of a down-hand welding technique being used versus the procedurally
required up-hand technique).

Allegation Yo. 6

Some of the tcp seams 18" above water level on the fuel pool had backing
Strips tack veldad to the liner plate. There are places vhere the plate
¢id not cover the backing strip. He would not guarantee the weld. The
weld was probably 60% rust, air, concrete, etc.



CONCLUSIONS

Review of the CPSES Final Safety Analysis Report, Project Specifications and
Engineering Drawings, as they pertain to the liner fabrication and -ustallation,
have led to the following conclusions relative to each allegation stated in the

Summary of Facts above. To better understand these conclusions, the following
considerations are necessary:

The liner systems are not installed to prevent or mitigate the conse-
quences of any of the postulated design basis accidents, but rather
are installed to prevent an excessive burden on the liquid waste
‘collection and disposal systém and to allow the wall and floor area
to be more easily decontaminated after pool usage. The liners as

a functiooing element are, therefore, not considered safety related
and are pot sormally included in the NRC inspection program.

The liners, as passive elements and parts of the building structure,
are usually classified into seismic Category I since if one or more
of the liner plates were to become detached from the wall, serious
damage could be done to stored fuel assemblies. The plates are,
therafore, secured to the concrete supporting structure with a system
of weld studs attached to the back of the plats and embedded into the
<oncrete. The weld stud system is not a factor in these allegations.

1. Allezatioh No. 1

The RRI, based on the interview with the alleger and with other welders,

- -. has become reasonably sure that there were difficulties encountered by
the velders with water, moisture and in some instances with concrete on
the weld surfaces and that in some iostances, the welds may not be com-
pletely souad internally. These welds, however, serve no strength purpeose
and need only to be smooth and leak free, factors which are established
by visual inspection, dye penetrant examinations, and by vacuum box tests

of the joint after it is complete. The allegation, while probably true,
has ‘no safety consequence,

2. Allesations No. 2.a, b, & ¢

These collective allegations, while probably true in a substantial sense,
also have no safety consequence. The weld joints in question only need
to be smooth and leak free in the case of a. and b. and leak free in the
case of ¢c. The welds do not serve to lend strength to the structure.

3. Allesation ¥o. 3

The project specifications for all welding, including the pool liners,
fequire that velders be qualified under the requirements of the ‘merican
Society of Mechancial Engineers, Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code, Sccticn
IX or a comparable requirement such 23 those of the American Welding



Society. Section IX of the ASME requires that a welder must perform

-2 veld process involved and the as-welded coupon must psss specified
tests when cemplete. No time limits are specified or implied as a
reguirement in Section IX for making the qualification test couson weld.
The RRI has verified pPreviously that the site welder qualification pro-
grem is in full compliance with Section IX.

Allegation No. &

‘The RRI examined the circumstances surrounding the specific portion of
the allegation and discussed the matter with the QC imspector directly
involved. It appears that this man, on occasion, was depending on the
inspections performed by a fellow inspector and so recorded on the
appropriate weld data card. The joint was covered over with tape after
it had been inspected for cleanliness and fit-up and the inspector reo-
leased it over tae phone based on the record card eatries. Water in the
leak chase channels appears to have been a constant problem. The QC
inspector may have made a judgement error im not re-examining the joint,
but not withstanding, the joint had been inspected and found satisfactory
at that time. The RFI did not investigate the alleged "lots" of QC coverup
because of the lack of specifics.

Allegation No. §

As poted in the Summary of Facts, the general allegation of failing to
follow procedures was subsequently refined in the interview with the
alleger to relate specifically to an occasion where the alleger was
directed by his supervision to weld down-hand rather than up-hand as
required by the welding procedures. ASME Section IX indicates that such

a charge is in the category of a non-essential variable and, therefore,

is not a prohibited change in the procedure, if recorded. It appears

that the change was not recorded. Interviews with other welders on the
saae activity failed to reveal any similar experiences and supervision has
denied directing the alleger to perform out-of-procedure. The RRI, there-
fore, has no mechanism by which to confirm the allegation. Again, assuming
that the alleger did weld down-hand instead of up-hand for whatever reason,
the consequences of such an action are essentially meaningless as related
to a weld, since such a change has no effect on the finished weld of the
type involved.

Allegation No. 6

The particular welds in question are even less consequential than the other
seam welds in 2 functional sense. These welds, which are azbove the water
line in the pools, do not need to be leak free, just smooth for the purposes
¢f easy decontaminat‘-n. The allegation, while perhaps true, has no conse-
quence.



DETAILS

Fevsons Contacted

S

Ff

The alleger, hereafter identified as Individual "A," 1s a former employee
of Brown and Root, Inc. (the site general contractor). The person iden-
tified himself as a former welder assigned to the millwright/boilermaker
unit of the construction force.

Principal Licensee Emplovee

Site Quality Assurance Supervisor

Brovn and Root, Inc.

Project Construction Manager
Millwright/Boilermaker Superintendent

Indivicdual "B," a welder currently working as a pipefitter but who was a
Boilermaker

. Individual "C," a welder currently working as a pipefitter but who was a
Boilermaker

Individual "D," a quality control inspector who was assigned tc inspection
of pool liners

Backzround of Allegations

Individual "A" contacted the Region IV office at approximately 9:25 a.m.

on Friday, May 25, 1979, to express concerns about the welding activities
which had ctaken place on the spent fuel pools, cask loading pool and the
transfer canal in the common Fuel Handling Building for both Units as well
as that work accomplished in the Unit 1 refueling pool and temporary storaze
pool instalied in the Reactor Containment Building.

The RRI was notified of these allegations on Tuesday, May 25, 1979, (May 28
a koliday) and initiated an immediate investigation. The first point of
contact was the licensee's site Quality Assurance supervisor who informed
the RRI that he was aware of the allegations, since his company had been

apprised of them by a newspaper reporter exployed by the Fort Worth
Star-lelegram.

The site supervisor also informed the RRI that another welder, Individual
"R," had expressed similar concerns to the Project Construction ‘Manager
on ay 23, 1979, and tiat councerns had been forvarded to site Quality
Assurance for investigation. The R2I was provided an informal memorandum
giving the results of the investization dated May 23, 1979.



Individual "A"™ also contacted the Project Construction Manager on May 24,
1279, and expressed essentially the same ccncerns as those expressed by
Individual "B" and which in turn he expressed to the Region IV office on
Hay 25, 1979. It appears that Individual "A" and his supervision, up
through the Project Construction Manager, had reached a substantial peint
of disagreement and Individual "A" voluntarily terminated his enployment
at the site as of May 24, 1979, The voluntary terminaticn 4s a mitter of
record in Individual "A's" employment file.

Investigation

The RRI initiated the site phase of the investigation by extensively
.reviewing the CPSES Final Safety Analysis Reprrt in order to ascertain
the safety classification of the various pools and pool liners iovolved
in the allegation and to review the functional descriptions. Reference
to Section 3.2, "Classification of Structures, Components and Systems,"
in the FSAR does not indicate the liners as being safety related although
the buildings in which they exist are shown to be in seismic Category I.
Paragrarh 3.8.3.7.1 provided a commitment to test the liner seams via a
vacuum box for leak tightness and briefly described a leak chase system
behind the liner seams. Paragraph 3.8.4.1.3 provided a brief additional
description of the function of the ligers. Figures 9.3-9 and 11.2-4
revealed that the extensive leak chase system has lead-out piping which
leads to a building sump and hence into the liquid radicactive waste
cellection and disposal system.

The RRI then obtained Project 3pecification 2323-85-18, Revision 3,
“Stainless Steel Iiners," to ascertain what requirements the design engineer
had established for the liners. The RRI noted the following significant
items from the specification:

3. The design engineer iavoked the general quality assurance requirements
of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B on the fabrication and iastallation work.

b.  The design engineer provided three full pages of detail requiremants
relative to the system of studs to be welded to the reverse or
concrete backed side of the liners.

¢. The design engineer made reference to the inter-plate seam welds only
by requiring that the welding procedures and welders be qualified to
AS!E, Section IX. Criteria for finished welds require that, "Surfaces
of all welds shall be smooth and free of any irregularities such as
serrations, ridges, crevices, or pinholes which @iy make it subseguently
difficult to achieve an effective washdown of the liner surface." Under
testing the design engineer provided the following, "All sean velds
shall also be tested by vacuum box for leak tightness for their entire
leath.” No other quality requirements were imposed on the seam welds.



d. The RRI thea obtained the design engineer's drawings S-0831 through
S-0834, SI-0560, MI-0581, all of which provide details of liner
fabrication and installation. In addition, the RRI obtained vendor
design detail drawings for the gate guide installed in the Containment
Building between the refueling pool and the temporary storage peol.
Tuese drawings, taken collectively, showed that the design engineer
had designed a system wherein the liner plates and the gate guide
would be supported by and anchored to the surrcunding concrete walls
by a very extensive system of "T" headed studs welded to the concrete
sides of the plates and gate guide frame. The seam welds are entirely

from plate-to-plate aud provide po attachment into the basic building
structure.

The RRI concluded on the basis of the above information that the liner
system bad been designed such that resistance to seismic effect was veited
in the "T" headed stud installation and that the seam welds were necessary
only to provide a very low leakage path for the pool water and that what

lezkage might occur would be drained to an appropriately designed method
of disposal.

The RRI interviewed Individual "A" on fay 30, 1979, in conjunction with the
Region IV Reactor Construction and Engineering Branch, Projects Section
Chief, in order to gain additional information relative to each of the
allegations received over the telephone on May 25, 1979. The additional
information and clarifications were as noted in the Summary of Facts
included in this report. In addition, Individual "A" acknowledged that he
had only very receatly become aware that the stud system existed for
holdinhg the plates in place and was, in fact, unaware that the leak

chase channels were piped to a collection point for controlled collection
and disposal of any leakage which might occur.

The RRI interviewed Individual "B" in the presence of the licensee's site
QA supervisor, also on May 30, 1979. (This arraogment was allowed since
Individual "B" only came to the dttention of the RRI through the assistance
of the licensee's representative.) The allegations of Individual "A" were
reviewed in detail with Individual "B" who essentially confirmed Allegations
1, 3 and 6, but indicated he had not worked in the Allegation 2 area and
further indicated that he had no complaints about lack of effective QC nor
had he been instructed not to follow welding procedures.

The RRI interviewed Individual "C" on May 31, 1979, with the same results

as those obtained in the interview with Individual "B." Individual "C"
irdicated that he perhaps was one of the persons referred to by Individual

"A" in Allegation 3. He also indicated that he had very limited welding
experience before coming to work at CPSES and none in "Heliarc" weld process.
ile vas given some forty hours of very informal training and then used fifty-two
hours to make his weld test coupon, a duration that he now considers to be
cicessive. He now thinks that he is a good welder.



The KRI interviewed Individual "D" on May 30, 1979, and again June 1, 1979,
to develop any facts relative to the specific allegation of "buying-off"
jeints over the phone. Individual "D" categorically denied that he, or to
his knowledge any other QU inspector assigned to this work area, had ever
"bought-off" a designated inspection point without making the required
inspection. On June 1, 1979, Individual "D" indicated that there had been
very few occasions when he had given consent to the welders so weld up a
seam that, by the inspection reports, had been previously inspected for
fit-up and cleanliness. He alsc indicated that he and others had repeatedly
stopped work on welding of seams where it came to their attention that water
or moisture was interfering with good welding.

The RRI interviewed the Boilermaker Superintendent on June &4, 1979, relative
to his knowledge and/or participation in any of the allegations. He cate-
gorically denied ever directing welders to make welds where water or moisture
was present, but acknowledged that it was a constant problem. He indicated
that he finally received engineering permission to drill holes through the
liner at the ends of the leak chase.channels so that air could be blown
through to dry out the channels and that this action helped a great deal.

He indicated that he had continuely attempted to impress the welders with

the importance of making good seam welds.

RRI's Assessment of the Liners

The RRI observed some of the welding work on the refueling pool in the Unit
No. 1 containment during the latter part of 1978 and the early part of 1979
incidental to making inspection of other activities in the same work area.
The welding appeared to be normal and the dye penetrant examinations appeared
to be properly accomplished. The finished surfaces examined have been uni-
formily smooth and appear sound. The RRI also examined some unfinished areas
in the Unit 2 spent fuel pool and can appreciate the difficulties that may be
encountered in removing some of the concrete laitance from the vertical weld
Jjoint areas.
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November 21, 1984

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING
COMPANY, et al.

Docket Nos. 50-445-2 and
50-446-2

(Comanche Peak Steam Electric

(Application for
Station, Units 1 and 2)

Operating Licenses)

N N N ol Nl Nt

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF C. THOMAS BRANDT REGARDING_
CASE'S FURTHER "EVIDENCE" OF A QUALITY CONTROL
BREAKDOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION
AND INSPECTION OF THE STAINLESS STEEL LINER PLATE

Ql. Mr. Brandt, have You had an CPpPOrtunity to review the memo-
.randum concerning the stainless steel liner plate filed by
:he_Citizens Association for Sound Energy on llovember 18,
198472

Al, Yes.

Q2. Mr. Brandt, directing your attention to Pagce two of that
memorandum, CASE Contends that applicants incorrectly
assert that the liner plate is not safety-related. po you
see that passage?

A2. Yes. It is set out in the first three Paragrapns on the
page.

Q3. Is that contenticon correct?
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No. CASE's conte

ntion shows a lack of understanding of my

testimony and the Procedures applicable to the fabrication

and installation of the stainless steel liner plate. As I

testified before, the fabricaticon and installation of the

S —————— - - G

stainless steel liner have been designated safety-related

activities by the architect engineer. I would like to ncte

my testimony on this point appears at page 45,315 of the
transcript of this proceeding. Therefore, CASE is factu-

ally incorrect wher it asserts that applicants have testi-

fied that the liner plate is nct safety related. what I

testified to, and what CASE appears not to undor:t;nd. is

that the welds in question are non=structural: this point

is Aifferent from, and unrelated to, the fact that the

fabrication and installation of the liner plate are

safety-related activities.

The significance of the welds being non=-structural is

that the architect-engineer did not impose stringent

requirements such as those imposed by the ASME code, for

the fadbrication, installation, inspection and testing of

the liner and the welding associated with these activities.

The architect-engineer's only concern was that the welds

not leak. Accordingly, welding on the liner place is not

now, nor has it even been, under the jurisdicticn of the

ASME Code.

Only two matters remotely tie the liner plate %o ASME

activities, Hut reither of these matiers apply ASME fabri-

cation and installatiorn recuirements to the liner clacze.
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First, the specification for the liner plate reguires that
welders who work on, and welding procedures used in connec-
tion with, the liner pPlate be gualified in accordance with
Section IX of the ASME Code. This Section, however, is
limited to the qualifications of procedures and welders,
and it is not a fabrication code. Accordingly, the Code's
fabrication roquircm;nts simply do not apply to.thc liner
plate. Second, as an administrative matter, the inspection
group originally'assigned to perform these inspections was
the ASME group. 1In February 1982, responsidbility for these
inspections was transferred to the non-ASME inspection
group: this transfer was also an administrative matter.
Again, I want to emphasize that these assignments were
Mnrelated to the applicabili:y.of the ASME Code require-
ments ;o the fabrication and installation of the liner
plate.

Mr. Brandt, directing your attention tO pages two and three
of CASZ's memorandum, CASE asserts that the correct
traveler form was used for weld no. 988, and that you
either were wrong in testifying that all travelers were
initiated on the wrong form or that vou knew that some

travelers were initiated on the correct form anéd your

o
™

stimony ~as deceptive. Do YOU see these allecations?



AS.
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No. First, my testimony was that I could find no evidence
that the correct traveler form was used before April 18,
1979. My review of the travelers inlicates that the cor-
rect form was used after that date. Second, all of my
testimony, as I have stated several times, is limited to
the travelers for the ' Unit 2 refueling cavity, which is
located inside the Unit 2 reactor building. All thirteen
hundred travelers at issue in this proceeding are for that
cavity. I would like to point out that I made this point
on pages 15,921-923, 15,927 of the transcript of this pro-
ceeding. Traveller 988 cited by CASE is not for a weld in
this cavity. It is for a weld in the Unicv 2 fuel transfer
canal, which is located inside the fuel building. This is
net only a completely different cavity; it is for a cavity
located in a completely different building. Thus, CASE's
allegation is premised on a traveler that was not even
included in the travelers that were the subject of my
testimony.

Pirecting your attention to page 3 of Exhibit I to CASE's
memorandum, CASE alleges that certain welds lack QC veri-
fication of the fit-up and cleanliness of the ocutside
welds. In suppof: of this allegation, CASE identifies a
total of 147 welds which it claims lack QC verification of
the fit-up and cleanliness of ocutside welds. Co you see
those allecations?

Yes I 4o.

Have vou reviewed the travelers ‘or these welds?
Yes.



Q8.
ASB.

" Qo.

A%,

‘Al0.
Ql l .
All.
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What were the results of your review?

In each instance, 1 found thase there was either a chit
and/or a traveler documenting QC verification of.the fit-up
and cleanliness ©f the outside weld, Accordingly, CASE's
ellegation is factually wrong.

CASE asserts on Page three of Exhibis L, "it is evident
that the chits (attached to the 147 travelers) ;erc not
intended to verify step 1, bue was [sic) intended to verify
Step 3 and/or 2 dnly.“ Is this correcs?

Ho. The chits themselves reflect that they document QcC
verification of the fit-up ana Cleanliness of the outside
weld,

CASE also alleges on Page 3 that 170 Other welds lack o¢
verification for fit-up and Cleanliness of the ocutside

weld., pig 70U review the documentation for these welds?

-Yes.

What were the results of your review?

With the eéxception of weld 326, I fournd that there was a
chit and/or traveler substantiating'the QC inspection of
the fit-up and Ccleanliness of the concrete side of these
welds. Thus, with the eéxception of weld 326, CASE's alle-
gation is factually wrong. :
Have you determined why there was no dccumenta:ion verify-
‘Ng the cleanliness and fit-up of the outside weld for
Craveler 3267

Yes, I nave,



Ql3.
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Qls.
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Why was documentation of the QC verification for this weld
not found during your review? ;
The weld has not been made. It ;g5 a weld between an angle
and the top plate of the cavity, which as of November 20,
1984, had not yet been fit-up.

CASE next states On page four of Exhibit 1 that five welds
lackec ¢C verification of fit-up and Cleanliness for the
outside welds pricr to welding which allegedly renders
their conditions 1nde:erminace. contrary to Procedure ana
10 C.F.R. Pars 50, Appendix 3, Criteria v, Do you agree
with this characterization?

I cannot agree with CASE's Position. I do agree with
CASE's contention that, because of the dates of the signa-
tures, the chits attached to these travelers do not
éetinitely establish thas the five cleanliness and fit-up
insp;ctions were performed Prior the time the backing strip
was tack-welded to the Plates. This is a violation of site
Procedures, and 1 have di-escted that an NCR be written to
address this deficiency.

While dgree that there is a4 paper problem with these
five travelers, I cannot agree that the deficiency is tech-
nically significant. The fit-up of the plates associated
with the travelers identifien Oy CASE was reverified angd
documented and the cleanliness ©f the inside jeint was
verified and documented Prior to making the inside welis.
Under thesge circums:snces, the verification of the Siz-up

2n< cleanliness ©f the plates Prier to :ack-weld;ng the



Q1s,

o4

w
.

The only Purpose of verifying the Cleanliness of the Plates
Prior to tack-welding the backing Strip to the plates was

O assure thas the backing Strip could pe Securely tacked

channel. The sole purpose for the inspection is to ensure
that the backing stéip remains in Place ujejy the time of
the inside fit-up. The Feason for verifying fit-up Prior

to tack-welding the backing Strip to the Plates wag to

inside welds,
On page five °f Exhibite 1, case identifjes & number of

welds which were done using ~velding Procedure 88023 and

No. The welds CASE identifjeq are embed :o Plate welas.

All welds made on the liner Plates between embeds and

thickness (joine thickness) ig +1875" (the thickness of the
Plate). The Proper procedure for making this ~eld ia 1978

was WPs 88023, ~hich was qualified for thickness Tances

-0625" throush ,7sg~, Prior to Octoser 15, L1979, wps gsoas
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Als6.
Ql7.

Al?l

20581

was qualified for welds with thicknesses of 0.75" through
3.5". On October 1S, 1979, WPS 88025 was revised and the
thickness range was expanded from 0.75" through 3;5“ to
0.185" through 3.50". After this date either WPS 88023 or
WPS 88025 could have been followed when making the welds to
which CASE refers. Therefore, CASE is wrong in contending
that the wrong procedure was used in making the referenced
welds. To confirm my observations on this point, copies of
WPS 88023, WPS 88025 and 1977 ASME IX, Ow 202.2 are append-
ed to my testimony as attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively.
On page six of Exhibit 1, CASE identified 243 travelers
which CASE claims lack QC verification for Step 5, fit-up
and cleanliness of the inside welds. Have you reviewed th;

traveler packages for these welds?

Yes.

whaﬁ was the result of your review?

It is difficult to understand CASE's allegations with
respect to the various welds included on the lists on page
§ of Exhibit 1 to CASE's memorandum. Initially, it is
important to note that CASE's list inclu’es five-line
travelers and eight-line travelers. with Tespect to the
f£ive-line travelers, for example weld 6, the £if:h line is
for the final V.T. inspection, not fer a fit-up and clean-
liness inspection. Thus, CASE's allegations for the five-

line travelers 2ces -ot make any sense. In any evens,
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where the fifth line of the five-line traveler is unsigned,
it simply means that weld is in process, and it does not
reflect any Paper or technical deficiency. .

The eight-line travelers on the liss fall into several
catecories. First, many of the travelers are for welds
“hat are welded on Oone side only (welds 8758, 89§. 901, 908,
209, 910, 912, e8>, ;13, 714, 779, 783, 784, 785, 797, 798,
and 799). For these welds CASE's allegation is wrong
because there is welding on only cne side of the liner;
cOonsequently, there are no fit-up or cleanliness inspec-
ticns to be performed on the second side of the liner.
Second, CASE is correct with respect to a small group of
eight-line travelers (welds 12, s, 59, 65,66, 72, 73, 90,
93, 107, 147, 203, 709, 851, and 907), and I have directed
that_an NCR be written identifyinq the welds for which the
inside fit-up and cleanliness inspections have }o: been
documented. Finally, my examination of all of the remain-
ing eight-iine travelers on CASE's list reveals thas CASE
is factually wrong because the inside fit-up and Cleanli-
ness inspections were performed and documented.

On pages 7-8 of Exhibit l, CASE lists twenty-seven (27)
welds which CASE contends are missing the final V.T. f the

inside weld. Have 7Ou reviewed this allegation?

4

What conclusions have you drawn as @ resuls of tla: review:



Ql9.

Al9.

Q20.

420,

ed for these welds, byt the final visual inspcction has nos

been Performed because the welding/inspection Process has
nect been Completed.. My review of the travelers indizates
that no holdpoints have been bypassed and ne viciaticn
exists for any of these welds,

"r. Brandt, casg also listsg twenty-two (22) welds on Page 8
for which WFMLs are not in the Package. Haye You had an
oPportunity to Feview thigs allegation?

Yes. However, the absence of WFMLs in these traveler pack-

ages does not Constitute a violation of Procedure or a

deficiency. There is simply no Tequirement specifying that

& COPYy of the applicable WFML is to be kept in each
triveler. I might alse add, there is no requirement for
filler metal traceabili:y on any of these welds.

On pages 9-3 Cf Exhibie 1, Case alleges thase WFMLs are

the welding ig done. Assuming this to be tfue, what
significance does thig allecation have?

Although have not Feviewed a1) the Lravelers listeq by
CASE on Pages 9-15, 1 have reviewed €nough to leaqd me to
believe =has this is another ‘:rance where CASE does not

understand the Feguirements and,/or the febri:ati:n

SeZ.ence. 1In all travelers I Teviewed, n, inscecticn holi-



QZIQ
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points have been bypassed. If Cas:c is attempting to infer
that QC must perform some type of “verification" each day
welding is performed, this simply is not the case. All
regquired inspections are procedurally described, ang there
is no requirement for "verificatioa" each duy welding is
performed. From the sample I reviewed, I am unable to
detect any violation.-

Mr. Brande, turning your attentioen to pages 16-20 of
Exhibit 1, CASE lists flumercous welds for which welding was
dene, but no QC verification or involvement ig shown, and
that WFMLs are attached to, but not refererces on, the
travelers. wWhat significance, if any, is there to this
allegation.

None. COnce again, as I discussed above, this is apparently

another instance where CASE is attempting to assert that

verification of welding must he performed on each day that

welding occurs. of the travelers that I reviewed in

connection with this allegation, all welds were still in-
process, 143;, they had not Yet received final inspection.
CASE's observation that WFMLs are attached to, hut not
referenc:d on, the travelers is correct: Nowever, the alle-
gation is withous significance. This information is noﬁ
reguired by specification, ana Serves no quality function.
The millwrights are pProcedurally required to enter this
information bus they simply have nos done so as o0f this

date.



-~

Q22.

A22.

Qa23.

A23.
024.
A24.

Q25.

A2S.

e 20585
Mr. Brandt, CASE identifies § NCRs on page 21 of Exhibie )
which describe welds for which vacuum box testing was
improperly noted as not applicable. s there fignificance
to this observation?

No. It was an @rror made by the inspector, but was proper-
ly reported and dispositioned on an NCR.

On page 22, CaAsE lists fifty-seven (37) welds which it
alleges are deficient because final v.T. has been Performed
without vacuum box and/or liquiaq pedetran: examination
being performed. Fave you reviewed this allegation?

Yes, I have. :

What was the re;ult of your review?

CASE apparently misunderstands the inspection testing
sequence. The final v.T. Precedes the vacuum box testing
;nd the liquid penetrant examination. As these welds are
clearly still in Process, no holdpoints have been bypassed
and no vioclatien exists.,

Cn the bottom of Page 22, CASE notes "the final v.rT. of the
inside welds were sigred off on the following welds by
other inspectors.” What is the significance, if any, of
this cbservation?

I am not quite sure to whom CASE is referring by the use of
the phrase "other inspectors." 1 assume CASE is referring
tO the fact thas the final V.T. has been performed by

inspectors other than thcse who Performed the P.T. and/or

V.B. test., 1¢ this is CaSE's *llecation, j- is withous

-
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A26.
Q27.
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merit because there is no ;equitement that the same inspec;
tor perform V.T. and P.T. and/or vacuum box testing. No
violation exists. :
Mr. Brandet, on page 23 of Exhibit 1, CASE lists 131 welds
which it alleges are deficient because the "completion of
weld inspection bloc? On attachment 1 signed off as
completed prior to the completion on welds priof to (sic]
vacuum box testing and/or P.T. inspection being performed."
Have you reviewed this allegation? |
Yes, I have.
What did your review indicate?
The welds listed fall into several different Categories.
For a number of welds which CASE asserts that "completion
©f weld inspection block on attachment l signed off as
completed prier to the completion on welds prior to [(sic]
vacuum box testing and/or P.T. inspection being performed, "
CAST Is incorrect as the travelers clearly indicate that
the wel' is still in process. Welds S5, 7, and 8 are
examples of this category. As the welds are incomplete, no
violation exists. For a small group of welds, (weld numbers
1240, 1242, 1245, 1248, 1182, 1209, and 1210), CASE is
correct and I have directed that an NCR be written identi-
fring the condizion as aonconforming. For all other welds
listed on page 23, CASE is incorrect because the referenced

“eSISs are nct reguired: therefore, no violation exis=s.
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CASE alleges pn pPage twenty-four of Exhibit 1l that “[mlany
NCR's were written for welds that James Cole had N/A'd the
vVacuum box test on. The vacuum box test has bean reestab-
lished on all but the ones below." Have you had an oppor-
tunity to review this allegation and the travelers involved
with this allegation?

Yes, I have.

What was the result of your review?

Apparently CASE alleges that vacuum box was required for
these welds. CAsE lists eighty-eight (88) welds which it
believe are deficient. As a result of my review, I have
determined that with One excpetion (weld 932) that CASE's
allegation is incorrect. All other wleds are not pressure
boundary welds and therefore do not require vacuum hox
;est}ng, and the step is Properly marked not applicable
("N/A") on the traveler. I have directed that an ncR be
written for weld 932 noting that the vacuum box test for
that weld was improperly marked “N/A."

Mr. 3randt, CASE alleges on the bottom of Page twenty-four
of Exhibit 1, that "PT test has been Periormed on these
~welds but vacuum bhox has not". Have You had an oppertunicy
tC review this 2llegation ana the related travelers.

Yes I have.

What were the resuls of your review of these travelers?
CASE lists an additiornal foriy-eignse (48) welds for which

vacuum box has not heen perfcrmed.

or four (3) of these

vwells (welds 1233, 1232, 1235, and 1238), cast is cerrecs
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and I have directed that an NCR be Prepared describing this
condition., Feor all other wvelds listed here, casr is
incorrect: the step hasg Properly been marked noe applicable
3s these welds do not require vacuum box testing.

Mr. Brande, directing your attentjion Lo page twenty-five of
Exhibit 1, jn Particular to CASE's discussion ©f NCR M-83-
D1847 dated 7/7/83.‘ CASE states that "The NCR’was written
in 1983 ana 4 hold tag applieda. It has not been disposi-
ticned yet, and'thero is no COPY of this NCR in traveler

I151. There is no RPS in Package for weld 154, 154 was

signed off by Don Vogt, s.uM. McCoy, for sSteps 2, 3, ana 4.

What is the significance, if any, of these allegations?
first, CAse is incorrect in Stating that ".e0it has not

been disposi:ioned yet." 1n face, CASE describes the

disposition ©f this NecR On page 25 of Exhibie 1, Second

Cute a violation of any code, Standargqd, Specification, or
Proceduyra, Thir4, CASzZ's Observation that no Rps is in
Package 154 ig correct, bue e is withouse Significance for
40 reasons: first, the fepair is noe Yet complete, and
second, the Fepair, when completed, will be of weld 15],
net weld 154, and accordingly 2 COpy of the RPS will be in
Package 15], not 154, foursh, with respect o CASE's
Coservation that "Jim Cole inspected wela 151 on 4/29/80,

~

‘Actually 4/2/807 ane L33 on $/24/80, " casz is apparensly



e
i~

]l
20589

Speculating on Mr. Cole's ability as an inspector. Tere
is no indication that weld 153 was improporly inspected,
The NCR clearly states that the backing bar had’ been ground
through. No evidence exists which indicates that the back-
ing bar was not intact when Mr. Cole performeq his i{nspec-
tion on 4/24/30, and, as CasSE notes, the incident (grinding
through the backing £a:) was properly reported asg nonform-
in9. 1In the other incident described, i.e., the failure of
the backing bar to continue for the full length of the welad
at the intersection of welds 166 and 153, case again seems
to allege that this weld wvas impropekly inspected by Mr.
Cole. Although not eéxtremely clear from the face of the
document, what Mr. Halcomb, the originator ©f the NCR, was
attempting to indicate by attaching the Chit for first
Ei:-up of weld 154, was that the "deficient" backing strip
was from weld 154, not from weld 151, Therefore, Mr, Cole
clearly was note involved with this deticicncy. The defi-
cient condition becomes Clearer after locking at the draw-
ing. Weld 151 is a vertical weld which attaches a plate
(A35) to a gate guide. Although the vertical weld contin-
Ue€s on down the gate guide, it jg numbered differently for
®ach plate it attaches. wejas 51, 155, 157, ana 159 a1y
form the verticel weld which attaches a gate guide to
pPlates A3s, 835, M35 ang M3S, fespectively, This weld
(although 4 wela fumbers) was e UP on 5/17/79. Tve dack-

ing strip for this weld (weld Acmbers 13], 1355, 157, a-=a

w

9) was continuous for the length of the weld, The facs:

2
.
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Q33.

A33.

Q34.

A4,

-17=- 2059¢C

that the backing strip for weld 154 lacked 3/8" from
running the full length of the weld was Properly reported
on an NCR, and is attributable to inspector errqr.

Cn page 26 of Exhibit 1, case refers to a numbering
discrepancy which was reported on NCR M-83-00907. whae
significance, if any, is there for this allogat;on?

This allegation is correct, howeverAwithout significance.
In this case the construction $Toup which issued the
travelers, assigned Separate weld numbers for iho welds
attaching the backing Strip and leak chase to the gate
guide. Althcugh clearly indicated on the :taveler; the
millwrights were not timely in assignment of these weld
numbers to the marked-up drawing which they were proce~-
<urally required O maintain. This conditiw; was properly
identified by @C on an NCR and the situation was corrected.
In no way was this an inspection dcficicncy.

Mr. Braﬁdt, On page 27 of Exhibit 1, Case identifies two
nenconformance reports, NCR MB4-01969 an4 NCR M84-00491,
flave you had a chance %o review CASE's allegation regarding
these NCRs? I

Quite frankly, I anm unable tec find that CASE alleges .
anything with fegard to these two NCRs. Both identified
Preblems, and both were properly dispositicned in accord-
ance with site Procedures. cast'sg Note regarding the
absence of a €opyY of the NCR in all of the packages is not
2 violation of 4%y requirement. Ag I Stated earlier, the

Sriginal NCR is filed in a leccation Separate frcm :she
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traveler package. All Packages do contain the Corrected pT

report and reference NCR "1-84-00948. Other than the defi-
ciency which was reported on these two NCRs, I am neot aware
of any deficiency in the way they were Processed or dispo-

sitioned.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

(.} BEFCRE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
In the Matter of )
)
TEZXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC ) Docket Nos. 50-445-2 and
COMPANY, et al. ) S0-446-2
. ) :
‘(Comanche Peak Steam Electric ) (Application for
Station, Units 1 and 2) ) Operating Licenses)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that copies of the toregoinq “Prefiled
Testimony of C. Thomas Brandt Regarding CASE's Further 'Evidence’
of a Quality Control Breakdown in the Construction. Installation
and Inspection of the Stainless Steel Liner Plate" jp the above-
‘captioned matter were served upon the following pPersons by hand-
delivery or deposit in the United States mail,* firge class,
pPostage prepaid, this 20th day of November, 1984:
i Peter B, Bloch, Esg. *Chairman, Atomic Safety and
ChairMan, Atomic Safety ang Licensing Appeal Panel
Licensing RDoard U. S. Nuclear Regulatory
~U. 8. Nuclea:'aegnlatory Commission
Commissicn . Washington, b.cC. 20555
wa,hington. DOCt 20555
Mr. William L. Clements
Cr. Walter H. Jordan Docketing & Services Branch
€2l West Outer Orive U. S. Nuclear Regulatory
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 Commission
Washington, D.C. 208533
derbere Srossman, Esq.
C. S. Muclear Regulacory Stuare A, Trevy, Esq.
Commission Cffice of the Zxecutive
Washington, D.c2. 20555 Legal Director
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory
*MT. Rebert D. Marzin Commission
Regional Administrator w“ashington, Dp. c. 20555
Region v
] U.S. Nuclear Regula:ory *Chairman, Atomic Safety and
Commissien Licensing 8oard Panel
- 6l1 |yan Plaza Drive U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Suite 1000 Commission
Arlingson, Texas 76011 Washington, D.o. 20855



*Renea Hicks, Esg.

Assistant Attorney Ceneral

Environmental Protection
Division

P.O. Box 12548

Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711

*Mrs. Juanita Ellis
President, CASE

1426 South Polk Street
Dallas, Texas 75224

cC: Homer C. Schmide
John W. Beck
Robert Wooldridge, Esqg.
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Antheny 2. Roisman, Esqg.
Executive Director

Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
2000 p. Street, N.W.

Suite 600

Washington, D. C. 200138

Ellen Ginsherg, Esqg.

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, 0. c. 20555
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WELD PARAMETERS
[ FILLER METAL | GAS/FLUX | ELECTAICAL DATA TRAVEL :‘;"s
PASS ’ROCESS‘”H CLASS | TYPE Mim £ 0w | Tyoe AMPERAACE wveLTS 1 WIST.
GTA g : 7l Ares ;
' VI8 See fote Jlarssn 15 ¢rx [ocse  1og ax. 11 Max,| . | 38
GTA 32" Sea ! ‘P T
3/3z see dote 7lArgen 15 ¢rn OCSP 100 Max. 11 Max. - | 378"
-3| GTA . < - .
31613 11ne or " ORE 7jArgon 15 CFH Ioces 118 Max. 11 mexd . 3/8"
GTA g < : °
A L we¢ Note ThArgon 15 M [ocse 118 Max. 11 Max| - 3/8"
:&C‘M GTA ’ " < " - - .
i 3/32 or %% note Tidrgon 15 CrH CCSP 140 Max, 11 Max . 3/8"
L8 1/9n Cnn Ynta T12pran 18 rTu Inreo JEA Yay 1Y by, - 2 a0
PRENEAT £nos BACK GOUGING METHED N/A
© INTERPASS T E0CF . 2:aCr CONTACT TUsE TowoRAk un;  N/A
SINGLE SR MULTIPLE ARC Cinmtpy CRIFICE OR CuP Q128 /0N Wi
SINGLE OR MULTIPLE PASS fuitiole I * WELS PROGCRESSION Joward
. SPECIALINSTAUCTIONS
1. Preheat shal} 2e estatlished prior to ths start of weiling,
2. The interpass temceraturs (2bcve 13097 s5:271 se checke using tamperature
incicating crayeas or an acoreves ecual,
3. Tre numter of weld beads miy vary w#ith szcticn shickness.
S. The star:s and stoos of a)) tack welds srail e <azeres Sy 3rinding so that
the initial pass can be Progerly consume the tack,
5. Tack welds which are ysed a<- the root ¢f izints shall be camplets penetration
6. The non-csnsumadle slectracs for the Gas Turgstan Arc precass sn2il ¢ce=“:m
£ AWS AS.12 Class SWThe) (15 Theriated Tungsten) or Class ZwTh-) (2% Theriatzs
Tungsten).
7. The tyve of bare wire seiected for the Sase mets] T L@ weldes shall se as
follows:
BASE METAL Tyee 3ARE WIRE TH 8T yesn
304 or S0<L t2 iCe or 304L T30 OF aocecy
| 31§ er J1EL 30 3135 or MeL 23318 or £33 }
304 or 304L %2 315 or 216 eI or E2316L

- - -sh_ -
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PROCEDURE QUALIFICATION RE 0 rur 1 o8 &
2059¢%
o~ Material Spec. _SA~312 TP304 10 SA-312 TP304
PNo._8_ GrNo 1 0? No._ 9 Crlo 4 urmesand 0D .:20" v ! i1t %833 x 8.
Weiding Processes l._C4s Turcster ‘re - Rl
Manual or Automatic 1. _tanual I v 4
Thickness Range o IR

Total Qualified Thickness Range 0 n&2c" v £ag¢

FILLER METAL WELDING PARAMETERS
F-No. ._§ 2 _N/A it Tvpe_3inale Yee Gragye iaig
A-No. 1._8 2. _N/A Po.itinn EG Utwara
SFASpes. 1. 5.9 2. /A Ba.king onsurbale [rcart {iyne X)
AWS Class. |, ERJ03 2 NN Prehest { .
FilerSie 1, 3/32" 2 /A [PT Pange ___COOF = 350°F
Trade Name 1. A3C0S PWHT fione
2. N/A Passes;Side 1.__Multiple 3 /A
Describe Filler Metal if not included in Sectiun 1X Nu.of Ares | ._L"’O‘ ¢ 2. N/A
~1/8" x 5/32% Aregs Consurable Insare Current '°-9C'§'?" 2. N/A
Amps 1..20-190 . N/A
FLUX OR ATMOSPHERE Volts .80 /1
Travel Speed 1. __1"-2" [OM 2 M/A
TrdeN:me |, - L. _N/A Oswiliation 1, _3/8" ¥ax. 2 H/A
Shielding Cas 1.__2Arran 3 8/% Sead Type 1._Sirincar 2, H/A )
Flow Rite 1. _18CF: 'in. 274 :
Purge L2ECSH Mia, 5" /s
TENSILZ TCST
: : Dimeriions Saumale Ultimate Uit | Chamerer of Filure
s l\ . . - B - - i
o Width ’ Thichness Gine LI.::».:JL!:. Stress psi And Location
:
#=262.1(5)#1 1o, 724 , 0,208 43657 13,100 87,000 Weld
QU282 1(8)=2 '?J”’ ’ 0,205 Ja7e 13.20n 00,200 vald
CliCeD 3z TESTS
Type 2.:d | Type and [
Fizure No. ! Result i Fiaure No. | Result
QW-462,3(a) Face , Satisfactcry ' Qw-462,3(a) 200t , Setisfaceary
QW-£62.3/a) Facs [ satisfacsory , GW-4562,3(a) Feat J Satisfactzry

Weider's Name Jimmy E, Nisa Ciock No, 2314 Stamp No.  AAC
Who by virtue of these 1ests meits velder perfyrmance requirements. Leboraiory Test \o. 293335-¢3
Test Conducted by SOuthwaszern La=a ratories Addrens _ Scuston, Texas

per __'r, Con Spray, Nite 5% D P

We certily that the Sidtements in thiy rezard yre €3mest nd st the rey welds prepared, weldey Nd tewied o
dccerdince with (he feQuirements ol Section IN of (he ASME C,g¢s.

% AT eunp
. A4 ' e

S;gned

. // (\!.nula:!urcrl
D:re 2 7. 72 By _,///:/-*‘ kbl

pigr .
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»
MENTAL TESTS

SUPPLE ‘{»‘.
TOUCHNESS TEST TYPE PFR
SIZE PER 20597
SPECIMEN TEST NOTCH T I [ DRLY L T
IOFNTIFICATION | Trup LOCATION FNURUY FTLS ULS LAT.FXx? = SHEAR PRE \x S
|
'
HARDNESS YEST TYPE PER.
NO. WELD METAL H¥AT \FFECTCD YONE BASE METAL
!
]
—
{
FILLET WELD TEST FIG
MACRU TEST ACSULTS | FRACTURE TCST RUSLLTS

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS ™
I

METHOD %2t Chamica;

PER _£ST'1 5335 v«

-

L 3 8 & N ow o on
M’“

wELD 1033 1.76

ELEM. | € Mn 4 S Si €

o e |

.42 19.89 9.45 ,2¢ 059 2.9 !
soc-oxirate Delta Ferrits Caatent: oo (Schiafflar Dinnren car Zimia et
Of the A3I'Z Section 11: Lade
ADDITIONAL TISTS

Celta-ferrite tages were conducted on

' h2 cempletsd weld at 12:00, 3:173,
6:00, and 2:00 o'clock with a severn Tarrite fadicator, All positisns
recorded a 7.5 to 1C delta-ferrite centznt,
We certily that the staierents in tha rcourd 2re correet 3.d 1rat tme ‘OIS were condicted 1 3:20tdice wiis
Aae A - .
POR No. _QUSS22252 28 2 3id the recuirementsof 1/
Siyned £33 e TSe
Date 2. 7' 7; Sy //‘/ :,‘11554/
) ”a _,_/
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. MOUITSY. TExas 020228258 2ey -
SUPPLEx!guTAL TESTS e 3 o 4
.- TOUCHNESS TEST TYPE PER 20598
SIZE PER
SPECIMEN TEST NOTCH

1
P & DKO'\\IH.H"
FNFROY PT.LIS MILS LAT.EXP >S5 R
IDENTUICATION | Teve | Locamon L SHEA

BREAK NOBREAK

HARCNESS YEST TYPE PER
N. WELD METAL HEAT AFFECTCD sONE BASE METAL
]
FILLETWELD TEST FIC
MACRC TEST RESLLTS | FRACTURE FEST “uLSLLTS
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS~ METHOD PER
EU-‘"-.S.L*..!._‘._S‘_L'_&&&A_ = o . f
wew |
BASF

ADDITIONAL TESTS

gend tests were éxamined at 10X rmagn: =

cazicn afear be?‘.:fn; SC T2t the
cceptance critaria of “Interm Rezulesory Guide LI Ne fissures
exceeding 1/6<" were presens,

Radiographic Resort of lleider Qualisi

caticn: Radiograznic rescss UCRT
COCC3, was runm in dCJOreancs wish Zcesian i X, 1378, farzsracn Gi=182. The
dcisptance criteria of Section Viil, Civisian 1 was reare:n mect.

We certify 13t the satients e thy recurd 3re Correct 20d 183 the tes:; acre o0dicted in sicordince w..!,
PQR No. Qai285208 d¢y 1 I the e uirements of ot e
Siyred LA B (0 I
2 =' Z7Z.
Oste __=""7.78 & e L il i
- :




utilized within quaiification of se
that the maxinum ener
Dy the PSAR.

id prs
3y input rarge durir

0 ‘s T et Y RN
. E?‘O FINQ . o' ' '.:.-7.'.'; MOUSTOY. TEvas 020242294 Rey,
SUPPLEMEMTAL TESTS Pas & o 4
TOUCHNESS TEST . TYPE PER
~
SIZE PER 20599
SPECIMEN nsr SOTCH , . 1 DROF writ.yT
WENTIICATION | TEup Phadpdints FNERGY FELBS] MILSLAT.SXP * SHFAR BRE X NO SRFAK
_—
. 3
—
) HARDNESS VEST TYPE I'ER
NO. WELD METAL HEAT ATFECTTD /0NE BASE METAL
1
Two (2) specimens were sansitization tesizd in accordance wish ASMT R262-70,
Practice €. Specimens were 2xamined at 23X magnificaticn for presence of
microcracking. No fissures were rresens,
The follcwing pérametar excarpts have be: N

7 @xiracted from the acsua) darametersg
£s

sCure and 2re calculated to 2ssaverate

3 f<alification is within thas prescrised

utilized during qualificasica

ADDITIONAL TESTS ENERGY i2uT 2anss

GTAU Precess

rTDErage 80 S0

Yoltage 10 g

Trzvel Speed

(in. per/min.) 2.0 - 1.C

Kilojoules/inch 24,020 min, 43.32%0 max.

Note: FPararzsters noted are indicative of the maximun and ainizun enersy inous
range and do not recessirily refl.cs the maximusn/minisum emperaze/volta;

2;e

We cerufly (_“Q.\_(‘,E.‘.e feiements m tho resurd 3re corrcot s Tt e lests were condycrad in STI0TLIE wii
T . L[ R
POR No _Lc 822202 Pay, and the reu.remenis of AL
§igaed SSoi R ICAT, 'r
-~ 4
/ b,
brve 2 7. 725 WSl bl RV

M LY R ———
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PROCEDURE QUALIFICATION RECORD

P ] of 3
i 20600
Material Spee. SA-312 TP 204 to S3-3]12 70 e
? No. —B _GeNo._1_tor No. e Cr.No._l__ Thicimes ang Q.. 0, 235" 2311 Tijcrmece y f
Welding Processes l._fag Tiuncectan Ap- 2. Shialrded visa1 2ee
Manual or Automatic !}, Mimpyal & Yanmial
Thickness Range . & S
Tota) Qualified Thickness Range Q C228" <apy n 22an
FILLER METAL WELDING PARAMETERS
F-No. | . > I Joint Type Sm'-m e franve \iald
A-No, .8 L__1R Position & Yc.iard
SFASpec. 1.__5.0 L__5.¢ Sacking ' ana
AWS Cass, |, __ FR203 2.__f20%.158 Preheat 63°F
Filler Size 1. ___3/32" . 3/32"31/8" IPT Range __£N°F.“c7°F
Trade Names 1. _ Arcoe PWHT Yape
2 __Arcos Passes/Side 1.2 1tin1e L __Myltiale
Describe Filler Metal if not included in Section 1X No.of ires 1. __Sinale 2__Sivgle
N/A Current I.__LCSP 2.__[0¢3e
' Amps l.89-29 2. ._70.08
FLUX OR ATMOSPHERE Valts 1._g8-10 2. 1R.22
Travel Speed 1. __ 3.4 [F - 2. 2¢6.3q 1:
Trace Name |._= 2._lza Oscillation 1, _Z/18" May, s &/1ct wae
Shiclding Cas 1. _Arnon r . 4 — Be3dType . __S:rirser 2. Strinrne-
Flow Rate  1._15 CFH *in 9 ula
Purpe L]0 CSH Min 3 wv/a
TENSILE TEST
: Dimensions Cllinate Ultimate Unit Character of Faiure
Specimen No, ; : Area i dure
. N Width ‘ Thizkness ’ L::?Lb Stress psi And Lozztion
W=<52. 1/E)Y #1 732 148 1063 Q_72» 81 _2rA tal A
=282 1(n) &3 732 165 1123 1 17 199 22 tmn Wels
UIDED BEND TESTS
Type and v Type ang
Figure No. ’ Result Fizwe No. Result
I
| DW-282 Ala) Fare [ C1sicfipoanm, fH-262.273) 224¢ Sasigfagsany
CW-ER2 Ua) Para ' Castiedsptnm,., f",-I-JEZ_jfg\ Qeat Sat‘is.‘zct:rv
Welder's Name Jimmy Hisa Clock No. 2314 Stzmp No. Asr
P L S —
Who by virtue of these tests meers welder performance requurements. Lbomtory Test No. 17523
Test Conducted by__ Sauehiiae *arn l3barse~prise Address 272 Fsuilpgsy Rounepn "y
per Hnnr ‘-a*nnw»h~ D:le v s :L Tz

We camtily (that the statements ity eord Ire camect and that the test we'Ss preoased, welded and lested
iccorcance with the requirements of Section 1X of th2 ASME Code.

Signed oo § eas *as

A

bt 5 t -a:_l_n;__,;m 1
7-20-74 O L. . (7 ez Az
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SUPPLEMENTAL TESTS

OSC?:BV"‘ Ry &

Poge 72 o 3
= TOUGHNESS TEST TYPE .— PER 20601
SiZE PER
SPECIMEN TEST SOTCH YR . ul » ; D20P whI(,HT
IDENTIICANION | TEme | rocation [FRFRUY FTLES| MILS LAT.EX S nEaR BREAX  NODREAK
HARDNESS YEST TYPE PER
NO, WELD VLTAL r HEAT AFFECTLD ZONE BASE METAL
\
FILLETWELD TEST FIC
WACRO TLST ACSLLTY FRACTURE TEST RESULTS
T CHEMICAL ANALYSIS % METHOD {2t Che=ica) PER ___ASTM £3€n.74
el b L L O o M o e b s o i T
wELD | 578 1 eg 70 13 .73 @ 12 %¢ ren 0.0
SASF ﬂg:P:‘fﬂz‘l Naley Corvpits fapssma, =% [Bravelf8lap Pisrpsm nor Cimima 227701 j
of the All'Z Section 1:l Coce)
ADDITIONAL TESTS
Send tests were examirsd at }0% macnification afsar s¢ €rding %0 neet *ke
acceptance criteria of “Interinm Regulazory Juide 1.31.* 3 fissures were
sresent,
hdwographic Repors of Weldar Juatificesisn: dicgrazhiz recart WCAT £20:39 was
run in accordance with Sec-ian [X, 1373, P*-*'-_" Gi-1d2, The aczaptance
criteria of Secsizn YIII, Divisien [ was harain ras,
We certify that the sl_:.c:-.cnn 1 H'..s fesord sre corres! ynd that the testls were candusiad Ut 30300830¢e with
PQR No gs03a¢ el = and the requiements of uis
Signed Sroun b 3cas, Iee
oz ————— -\ ___‘.___—— »
Cate ‘;f";_o - 7/ 5_‘ / ¢ (‘/ " /,‘_’:":-,M/
v
, -  —



S and dL AV N

n']ﬂ S —
e ‘IUI!nCJ!...o.c-. .o~ mausTeN. e ’.‘::- 2218 P
.’ -
,. [ SUPPLEMENTAL TESTS e
TOUCHNESS TEST TYPE PER e 02
— SIZE ’FR 408
SPRCIMEN TEST NOTCH . PRC? w i, '11’
IDENTIIICATION Tivp LOCATION FAERGY MT.Las HILS LaT.€xp * SHEAR SREAK N 388 Ay
| |
! f ]
HARDNESS YEST TYPE — PER___ ——
NO, WELD MLTAL HEAT ATFrCTCD 7ONE BASE wieTaL
.
FILLET weLd rest FIC
L MACRO TEST RESL LTS FRACTURE TesT RISLLTS

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS = METHOD _ba% Cherina)

PER

_ASTM 238974

ADDITIONAL TESTS

‘. Bend tests were examined
acleptance criteria gf v
present.

2. Celta. Ferri'- te

|
Cerd:rg <J TESL sha 1
" Ne fiscures wére ’

8STS were conducted a- tialve (12) Feints (six sep g 22}, along
the length of the Frececure qualis icatiencoyezn, Ferritasce P@ VL7253 veg
used and the follgwi ‘N3 resylts notad:
Positicn Ce1ta---rr 32 tumbaw

Al pos:

tiers ~angez
8.5 ang 11.5

eC Cetveen

“de rests were ¢onduc:

i i
o dd & 3zea
ind the reIucements of

- - .

Signed <l

=f2wn % 33a-, R
Qc o 72/ 8. Tf\': . ﬁ?""«x/é-;ﬂ/‘_: i




: - . 1 PQF tia
FfE,m;mﬁ, { .’:‘G:_.T::. MOUS™CY. TEXAZ j 08CS 2114 Rev
SUPPLEMENTAL TESTS

P e 3 o 3
TOUGHNESS TEST TVPE ?ZR
SIZE PER 20603
SHCIMEN rEST NOTCH S [ DROF Wi 10.HT
IDENTHICATION | TIvpe LOCATION FAPRGYFTLAS| LS LAT.ExP SINSAN - SREAK SO BRLAK
| é
HARDNESS YEST TYPE 'ER
NO. WELD METAL HEAT AFFECTCD 7ONE BASE METAL 3
1
FILLET WELD TEST FIC -
MACRO TEST RESULTS FRACTLYE TEST RESULTS
ADDITIONAL TESTS
1. Two.(2) specimens were sensitization tessted in iccordance with ASTM
A262-70, Practice E

. Specimens were axamines z+ 20X magnification for
presence of microcracking.

10 fissures vare orasent. 1Ia 2ccitien,
Westinghouse Cocument WCAP - 8673 stas=s that 2nergy input of 30 KJ/inch
for base met2] thicknass of 3/4" resuitad in ra sarsitization of the dase
metal.

We zertify ’-_‘_-‘:“rpg.x.r:.ze-:;nu i;n ths record are comeet Jus :mug the a3 WerT IN0astied a acsarsice «iih
POR No. _sSdsmm.is sav, | and the re uirements of Y
Si3ned 2re.n § 3¢z, ',
0 - -~ . ——— —— ——
c-_g! /-do—/( ay ;-\4,‘ //‘-Uﬂ'ww
——
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PCA Ne
EBrovmGHasthn

rgutT 3y

P T 2eT3n. TINaS QB0SAR10S Pev 4
SUPFLEMENTAL Te37

Pme 3 o 3

TOUCHNESS TEST TYPE PER 20604
SIZE PER
- T ]
SPLCIMEN TEST SOTCH Famet e c DROP whIL.NT
IOFNTHTCATION | TEwP | LOCATION }“’m"”ru’l S AR EAF FEREAS BREAK  ANQSRLAX
|
|
1
YARDNESS YEST TYes PER
NO. WELD METAL MFAT \FFECTED /0NE BASE METAL
FILLET WELD TEST FIC
MACRO TEST RCILLTS FRACTURE TEST RCSLLTS ]
ADDITIONAL TESTS
1. Delta Ferrite tests were conductes ¢1 the cimpleted weld test pad at six

equidistant locations at the centeriine with 2 severn forrite indicassor.
A1l positions racordad the followirg celti-ferrite content:

Greater than 7.5, las: than 10%.

2. w0 (2) specimers war

e sensitizaticn tsstad in aczordanze wish ASTY
A262-70, Practica £. Specimans ware examinzd 4t 20X o megaification for
presence of microcracking. o fissuris ware presanz. In o 2isien,
Westinghouse cocument WlAP-8578 stateg tr23 rary irout of £0 f.,/"ch
for base metal thickness of 3/3" resulted in ro sen 'sitizaticn of the Sasa
metal,
We certily thar the statements in i record are comect aid that the tests wers corducted 1 3c29rdnce ol
PQR Neo 22528 08 Day o 3nd Ne regquuwements of g
Sizned Brovn & Sass  Cas
- -_ ‘-7— —————
4—AC’ /./ B,V /.( '//".-’J_/‘”—‘-’—\—
v




Slevan ot i =P e PCA tio.
r .‘:.'l '.'..' jC;l ) : C'...- - > MILITON,  (xas 020824114 Py
PROCSDURE QUALIFICATION RECOAD
e 1ot 3

Materisl Spee, SA-240 Tuaa 3

nsl ‘0 31-222 Tusa 304 20605

?
Thucknes ang 0.0, 1-3/4" Rlara

PNo._ B_GeNo 1 tof Ne. & o No. ! Ay
Welding *rocesses I.Gas Tunassen ip:- 2. /A i
Manua or Automatic 1. Fanya 2. h/A —
Thickness Range Il - 2. M8
Total Qualified Thickriess RangeQ 1575 Ay 2. 300
FILLER METAL WELDING PARAMETERS
F-No, L6 2. _N/A Joint Type Double VYes Grasye Hald
A-No. 1.8 2. _N/A Position 26
SFASpec. 1. 55 2. acking None
AWS Class. 1. ER3C3 & 3080 a0 S/A Preheat §0°F
/300 5 R e —
FillerSze  1,3/32" ¢ 1,8 2. /A IPT Range _ L0°F throuch 3¢i07
Trade Name 1, 3/32" ;re 2" Sin vik WHT None
2. N/A Prses/Side 1. Multinla 2. _MN/A
Describe Filler Metal f not ncluded in Section [X No.of Ares 1, Sinaln . _MN/A
Curent L QCSP 3. _N/A
Amps 1.100-130 2, _N/A
FLUXOR ATMOSPHERE Yoits L1l 2. MN/ZA
Travel Speed 1.2 1.4 7 Tom 2. /8
Trade Name |, = 2 hsa Oxcillation 1, 3/5" Vay —2. N/A
Shiclding Gas 1. Arcon 2004 Jead Type l.Strirese 2.8/3
Flow Rate 1,20 €74 in. 2, M4 —_—
Pirge .20 C75 *in tisd
. TENSILE TEST
. Dimensiors Lilamate Ultimate Unit Charzcter of [ay
SRSy h A . Jaire
Specimen No Width Thickness Arss Total Stress psi And Location
Load LS.
QW=4€2.17a) 51 11.C02 1.614 1.617 [122 799 89,237 beld Mara)
LE-262.1(2) #4211 ops 1,401 1 &90 l.,_. D) "o 121 L a4 Mgea)
CUIDED BEND TESTS
Type and | Tyge and i
Figure No. ’ Mt ; Tigure No, Result
QW=4€2.2(a) Sice ' Satisficespy ’ CH-362.2(a) Side l $asisfacea,,
Cn-462.2(2) Side ! 'Satvs.‘:c::r;/ [ $U-2£2.2f2) Sida Satisfaceory
Welder'sName C',,'f"_Y'S "P":'_"'E S.S.."C. ?50-’3:-7775 Sg;:p.\‘a .'.:.v'
Who by virtue of these tests meets weider performance rowrements. Lidoratory Test No. B s
Test Conducted by Materialsg E;;'.nea-"-; A1-P Address _ 3100 Clsrton Or, ., wiTTTIT A -
per 3. T. Leuern Date 3780 5, 15 e P -
We cerify that the Stements i this record sre *OT2It ard 1Mt the regy welds prepared, welded ar ) 1gyiu m
sccordance with the FQuiementy of Seztian IX of the ASME Code.
Signed Br-n § Rza%, tae
(“ancsseturer) s
N ——
: 2 . . -
Duis 7——{0-7{ By /'\/.-{/ o
—— ——
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MOUSTON, TEXAS e i

LTS 1L ,,n 2atl Ll %
vies o v-:.)
REVISION 3

PACE ' @op2

WELDING CODE

ASME 8 & PV
SECTION IX

WELDING PROCECURS SPECIFICATION

SUPPORTING PQR(S)
20606

WELDING PROCESS(ES) 1 k. . et L T T TYPE Mam . g) 2

PIDCD'O R‘n? -14-:-'

<. =13 TYPE r
BASE M2TALS \uw=-403) FOSTWELS REAT TREATMENT .CW=207)
PNo. 8 _GrNo__l 15PNs Gr.to. 1 Tva: S =
Thickness Range wd D7 ph=g 1 3) 1 | Temmiectore A sz

—
Range for Fitler T'ku-ns_o e i S 1N

SRS 10w L)

FILLER METALS (W —3043)
F No. I, o

ShisicriGas ) o an

37 e .‘a' =t Comp | Bals]

ANo. 1, 2

RN

*ent Gas Flow Rote 135

SFA Spec.No. 1, __ 8.0

CFH (min)

AWS Class No, 1 __ = v

Sue of Eizctroce 1.

& ke r 2 G.;: Sasns ‘R Flow Rf e S_CFH (mwn)
2 .. AN

" ——— “Siugiang Gas Camauntion

Size of Filier 1. 5 20, e .

2. A
I ", F;ECTF.;:ALCHAR:.CTemsncsmw_sog)

Electroce = Fiyx Class '3 Setieat 1 DCSP .. N/A
Consumabdie insert i Mgl Nege b, 3018 2 il
RERECHIT LT S & ansild
"- tten Elec Sue 7100 KR . '/R”/".ua__ s& 9
- - gvle ‘
POSITION QW —2085) = ?CC:N-:‘;}UEJC.'.'—MO) . 7 o
4 o P B
Welcin; Scs tion —— St gt ertigne Dezgy =iTANRAT - .- Lo
Vie'ding Progrcision Il s o Yo Ve 2
| ]
0"-4' J'G\--U’Se:e -, » = Il- IN
PREMEAT (O ‘ .
AT QW 325 o » LS Bt I P s Lleiney \.cld.rqs.;r!;;-nbal!u*'n"';.snr:
Preneat Tems 2 F (%) 8 ind 53 ARt %0 posm . .
‘ . s w359 - oo e TR is 1 mave siag seute or cimer corism, nasis,
Inlersass - Temp Range i =33 # Metuza U Box muns ey
Prencat Maint s ! )
O 3t a0y, s g Sl "
- - . 3 ’ -~ B Ly iy .
JCI-‘!! ::g: ‘ !Q.‘J—-‘v: S ” e T-D ‘- o ] /A »
o st . LA e TROP L2 Wik J:UINCe ) It
Sroove Cov 3 el o O T KR T Su.2i9le
SNt Type O Wes R o4 O o S [ k- RIRy
Bacang Man Typeniziior A T R 4 ) ] Ml ®nta ar g aig glas ea e Sincle
Travel ¥oe.2 1% ass, oA 2 o P
F.;-' r~ 14 "_ v » '
PEMARKS *This Pox Sneloles S.rlenencs Cal Reso.
Prizr cc the star: ol weldy Cle exitine i35 eyl 4, Snecesj 5.
@xysen contenc. It =ust 4L S ¢ lzu.p s € Ve.cllis fan coassence.
Mainzaln PUTfge Jur32 leals swo “IYeTS (i.v., sose and *re f411).
Westinghouse sus~'i.4 CITPOURT" ragiire Puriy L sellnze Jor @t leust
three lavers (4. SEIT ans er Jills,
£
PREPARAY 13 e"PPRO--y- A% 7
Lo {F el BT & (3 123" 15ss & . "ME Sesgiae ttr seze
g 4 Bl G=t  FFes Cres : ses Al e
B e LT P |
] ' S S—— = = Nt
_..< ¢ o /l—i"\'-ﬂh-';-—- i e '?_ e . s -t b
Waerid, €0nn g, *3
bt bt SECTR N P £2-2122
iy Altyrif ey : iy
|
: A‘ra ACRMC A |
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WELDle 'ECH-‘-'IQUE SHEST e — e, 7';4‘.(.;-."( s
. T ——— fve. t avwse | wes 88025
PNO._2_GAROWP _1_ 10k n0 —=E GROWP 3 TR [ nevision 3
' » THK RANGE 157 ebos 3 20 ‘N PACE 2 of 3

TYPICAL JOINT DESIGNS PERVITTEN

ROOTOPENING O 8 —LLL-_J_L":P\
—‘LLJ.LQ_'N

~ 120607

At.

&

KLY 00 Ly sant
Pt mip

29

—

3 LT s,
DA

ANELDING ’Akll.‘ETEﬂS

‘SINGLE vaLues ARE MiNIvMyUy
FILLER \l(.fAL. 1LAS EL!CYHICAI_ CATA TY.‘ VEL Max
WELZING 2 , 8€AD
avenl | ocess | 528 ANS CLASS Frag LI RATECE] Torey AWEhaGE  woors | Mg § o8
| "HOCESS | iy | S50 »u85g| POLAR RAMCE Range | Wi tin )
- - 5
: |
o - - ; : 2 : s
1-21CT4 or ’;/32 See MNeza § I 2 501' 15 |5 2Csy 50-150  3-1¢ |n/a 3/8
| i
- | yia . - *
CTa 1/8 | Sece Note § Fr;on 15 i35 ocsp 50-150  3-1¢ :y/a 3/8
| -
Alt}CTA 9T |3/32 Sce Note § pirson; 15 | /A [pesp 50-150  8-1¢ |N/a 3/8
| ' :
' ’
3 &[CTA 1/8 ' S:e Nota 3 REgsn)l 18 A ::C:? 30-150 8~14 [N/A 3/8
Maxinus ehickaess ol any n;ngleidw;:=;:~: liver shall not axeceed ‘{i- l
A - - — i —— . ® -. S s S— - —— — — . - —
Pt N I QJ[ A‘_" caal l
PREMEAT TEUS £ g L7 O N7
esce. COUG G METHOD LA
INTEAPASS TE 0 L£lalS0 N L ) o
) & CWTAST Tuus TOWORN L .5" Ll "
\ PREMEAT ma |y~ &0 e R TR s
! - o YLt onarezg 174 et 1~
TUNGSTE N €LECT Si2E g Tveg L/ 13=1/8 ~ PN tnp, Crenrae
) - SELDNG PROGRELSIGY ST AT
ENTHh L QI P )
INETIUCT I o8
1 Preheat and inLerdass te~neracura Va2 L1227F) shmall se Shelted usling
Cemparazure indlcacing crzveng o- IN LATeTVel seual. '
<. Taexk wells shall ezpley the rarssciccs s hooTont 9ast,
2. Tack vel:is snall be co=slere SN80A; .. slaris as! STODS shall Ye t2saras
by grinding so thaz che anitdal pus FTOTETLY 20 vite sha $3sH
&, All welding shall ueilise trincer o : ‘
5. Zare wire selected fur ::a Lyse SCIil 1o e walds: inall be as “5lious '
BASE METAL TYrr AR WIRE 30 wz vy
. 205 or 304L ta 334 or 3Jal FR-JS ar FRI0SL
316 or 316L to 3lo or Jlel Erilo or Trilsl
304 or 304L g3 313 o Zi. Sa216 er £r3180
£or mestinzhcuse SUPP.ied Feszsar Ceooly Filzdng, ERS08 will te uses fae :
bise ra2%a) E¥Fe o< e 204l 25 318 ey JoeL, |
g Purze Tajulrezens =av g Wetlle 132 §iiker SeiCE OFf when specifiod hv ’
the Priiec: weizin: LhSinons |
l 7. Prarea: =3intensnce gxall =% SORSIN.I9E dartss vt =13 INLTL ersd cempadte {
we.d in gzill afs. f
, e. Virlazizn {a the !oiaz B2cTiiTies sheun shave is permitces pEevilded tho ‘aia: |
is_single OF doudble welics .ny the rons apacing Fdinlained wishin the sporiiiaee
tolerances,
—— C—
—— — --.‘.’_~~_
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HOUSTOMN, TEXAS

ViPS NGO
88025

WELDING PROCEDURF SPECIFIZATION CHAMGE NOTiCe 2'0608

CURRENT REVISIONS ARg INDICATED = v CHANGE BARS.

REV, Dave ORIGINATOR
1 D= J. Bro~icx:
7 le¥_ 73
el : s
REVISION NO. CELcRige THE CHANGE
3 tioted PR Tevisiocna, Revised thickness rfarge, joine
cetafly, mayis.o. “Aus 0f 4may gad volts and deleced
relercice -5 et §:veds.
2 E hetvpud on s SOrE. Cdled the folloving inlorzacian:
- Eilloe we2 TaovTiiaad aad dis=eeer, cisscrode - flox
L. claa:ixir:;x.”_ < “alatenance, jolns descriztiag,
- Cralling sivi " NE e, tun =iun siza and Cvoe, bead
OPe, inteia) 4 Rroraay “le.ning, ba=x Touging
Cetlio?, Caei.’ ,=las T TLER SR LBt Nesed Pk Pus
vision. i SuaA R Wy o2y vels values., Aslee
Westin_ho..o TUTIite At fue AL wuids,
3 £22ded provg - IAENNL., & ang » TAST 2pacine, cus
$i2¢ rancesy - Wles T e b g nhted Mip . Kign

Fevised :..
tion.

e T

L L o T
PR EENAR ¥

TREVIZION: MusT g APFROVED Ay rug PRENIACER OF ¢ ICRING 03 g SEsicnee




- — - —_— . L P — r'--—-—..-.. e
1
St - WPS.’PQR Ly
Eete AR . 2.
| BroemS rGLre. HOUSTUN, TEXAS ' A
. 03G22a11e
l —

CHANGE MNOTICE '
PROCEOURE QUALITITATION RECSRD 20609
QUALIFYING v SLDINS 2R ICE JURE PECIFICATION
N
\Li' ESSENTIAL VARIABLES CANNOT BE CHANGED CURRTAT REVISIONS ARE INDICATED B CHANGE B2AS

T wPs.PQR REV. CATE ORISINATOR 7 APPROVEALS
POE ] A Sl S, . S— L =
.- . Yoyl A - 7wl p e
al' N e -~ . :‘- . .‘- - L i,L, ‘. ‘.:..‘— -'_E'-\'
i - L & o - T $ % t [ gL L - “

WPS/PQR. REVISION NO. DESCRITE MiE CHANGE

PQR 1 Peletic= of peas IO paramcters and addition of westinchouse
N\ £

PAR 2 Rel:rd onraw faps, Aiced thy folleniag infoerzasion:
- WPS nurtur, feinme seuseh & “itersisme, 0.3, range qualified,
thizknees TAAR: Sualified s q¢ PTEIets, electirode size,
2 eleciroda=fl s Clits., comsumal’ inscre, ~elding FTTiTessicn,
PUAT etyvpe & sis TRNLE, purze flew rate, dead wideh,
orifice or ras cu- sitt. Clanie
(

"ristes/eide” ¢a Yeul
¢ "miltinle or sing

“i.rhére trade na-

or single lay

"ba'k.-g s &% S €Y virstue 27 g-.:s “S51S reels willer
perizr=_na rac srannnge’,  Chiangl TLil8T trace ma=p
"BIAY.  tnfeemiasiia p e ingag REltted wmtas "eseillazion”
“8 entored mdlr ! G WIZLRY smd s iiog twer Mcer
oscillatizn, ¢ Malidly g £ osuses flew rete from
2007 eum, e 20,

“PS 3 Deleted ref.remce CS suprerting 73R 24 €S2 peening, rTeneay
PAIRICLITCE g ttus &, 2e rasge.

PRR 3 Cherse "ivickn.re - = | Cerlified™ 1 “lonariseg wel “ezal

_ . thicinese", .0 ol et NBien fniveeaticn. s $len §i.e
S f &nd tyou, PoNuR £ VnKgouging,

*REVISION: IRULT L AsPROVED BY T™EMINASER oF MaTENALS ENGINEERING DA =18 2

ESISNE




ErovnNSHoc Inc.

e
Welding Procanare Snecif cation Na 0508341 2 Pue Todiats
Revisiony 3 _ . doire e
YELDING PRUCESSIES) 1 _Gae Tvoogene soe dadd
" - ses Jiaw 5 . TYPE
A T L : o
FASE METALS iQW-403 T .. - ,_ _;__
‘Mo 8 _GiNo L opne B g, e ARJIEUEES DS PUPY FON PP
. ——— -] Rl g
Th.caness Egnqp _-_L_-‘l th. < . i e "‘-.'-' o e—— - —— o S PO
Ype D Rv.‘e___‘\-.‘.'.:e’ W ) = N eme iy
- S am—— e - & emm— **e u T ‘—~-§~.-.— — . w—
o . * oo * —— el ——
TILLER MSTALS (G =204, b 5 e
é No ) & 2 N4 . Tt dmatnal
& Neg ! .__5-_ 2. Na : oLl BN Lo e
- 2 - .- - — v—— | ¥ & s . : o
3FA Sues N3 ) _)-.‘ - SR & . hEE pa e T - e e - CFm
WS Class \a 1 Lr g3 9 NSA ——— Sy \ . SISy G . v s B 2n Ryt ._(n My ow e CE N
Size of Ecet 1508 ) .‘/2— 2 N _"—“‘.. ‘v A e St e 5 .._“_/L
— .. LY —_—
3¢ of Filler Y 3/3:2 l/5 o - in e -
s e ———— ELICEB P A, .
Clotirone ~ Pin Class VA . PR SAL Sl TERISTICS (QW-1309,
Zonsumanie neen A TR sy 'J'—-" 2 /A
L — Y T T [P | 'D:-‘ kia) 2 T
T e v N & T L 9-1- ../: —
-- Tunase. € : 6., Tvim b 16"=1 "’F‘-.,., ~lor2
20SiITION (Cw —0S) .-
) RS, e = e
S e'ding Pes.tion 2 FeatIQUE QW ~d g,
— Coe o . . . S’ - - .
"eging Prozresion S e R R LT R -2iCinger 2 N/A
& - — — - T T g o 2 N
— - 22 Ldih N 7] y
BPEMEAT Quwyrn Pt Calurse t UL 7wy Ly ‘4:4' |
Sea . & ™ g R ¢ tgel - - o -

:‘ e Tems _A) 7 1 ; o 40T T CaTRL. 013 Ag surtices gl pe VTR 37 g e cd
rlerpass - IQ"'"' R‘--o ----320 C s .'. L il Ll 2 NN PR 'C'-‘:a. I U3 238 3 S S L T avy
Tegmaat \aes A} ) -31%e. LI S °:‘__,__, WL 8ad/e e C““'"_,‘,: -
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'  PROCEDURE GUALIFICATION A ot Lt
WELDING PROCESS (ES) 1. Bag Tis it ee

- ——— —— -

2 ) . Ry
SASZ METALS (Qw 037 ]'J.
vtatl Soes S—-d‘.z’ﬁ_.gcz- N =

Tyweer Grace 3040 S D
2o £__ Gr Ne_LTo"-:_t_cv'm.

~ouwpor DD N/ 1 e 1 PO ety _;_0,'.:'__'-.:..:_"'- 5o '
Upltemds
JDRMJ&OuaMeO ! 1---~{ — — L e :
J'DOS‘ ec \'-Cld .“')l ‘ﬂl 1 cnmlinde :- e 2 A% i, b l.. 'a S l
~ . 1
Total Tha R.n;e wedlihed . ..!: Sl e P - 15 r2uits
o Devigs Y oo )
p p— ‘ —
THLER 2T LS (B -404) - PR A
FNol.__t 2 A & e -
: - AN, e T - ———
“Ng. b, .. % - e e—— LI L -7
FASsez Ne 1..5.5 S e " ~ s My ad el - e
ZFA Ssez Ne — ] LA TR LDt S NPy i
-...C)“ . -2 1 —-;—..--‘-‘.——. —2~.-".--____- - '- & "3 PR o ]
- - - . N PO v Spa— T — v—
S.2vof Eecircns 1.0 :'...-.'.‘-2-- * S PREVEIREN. . g
Swueof Slerd. 302, 1 =& L oplA__ i [FLactimar tens CTERISTICS 10w 209y
Tlectrode - Flyx Siggy N/ St oY o o s —— 2 Ly
= £ P a .“--. ¢ . 1 : -t 2 e R
Tonwumabie Insert 1 \;— i ) : 288 ¥ ‘ ‘mm e ., . P
d g S LI : o
Trade Name it e ® i vnl o e i .2 ) -~
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QW.201.1-QW-aui.s SECTION IX — PART QW WELDING

the necessary Procerure Qualification Record(s) QW-202  Type of Tests Requirec 20614

(PQR). QW-202.1 Mechanical Tests. The tyPeand oumber 59
of test specimens that must be tested 10 qualify a
welding procedure are Bven in QW45], except that,
§77  QW-2012 Procedure Qualification Record (PQR). where quahﬁcation_ is fc_n fillet welds only, the
S$78 Ty specific facts including the base metal spe-  requirements are given in QW-202.2 and. where
cification Type and Grade (or chemical analysis and quhﬁcauqn is for stud welds only, the requirements
mecbanical properties), and the essential variables are gven in QW-2023. All mechanical tests shall
(as listed in QW-252 through QW-282) used in meet the requirements prescnbgd in QW.150, Qw-
qualifying a WPS shall be recorded in a form c:!led 160, QW-170. or QW-180 as applicable.
Procedure ification Record (PQR). This form
shall also IGCQOu:d] the test results. QW-2022 Base Meuk—cmve and Fillet Welds,
It is i at the essential and nonsssential Except for vessels or parts of vessels constructed of p.
vanables of 3 WPS be followed i welding (he test 1 (excluding P-11A Subgroup I'and 2) melals, WPS
Qupons. The WPS idenuficauon (including {d':u and  Qualification tests for groove and fillet welds may be
revision number) shall be listed on the PQR. These made on groove welds using 'edlfced'*ﬂon easion
documeats shall be certified by the manufacrurer or  Specimens and guided-bend specimens. The groove-
contractor and shall be available for examination by weld tests shall qualify the WPs for use with groove
the Authorized Inspector. A suggested format is  Welds within the range of essential variables listed.
gven in QW83 This PQR format may be changed Groove-weld tests shall also qualify for use with fillet
to 8t the needs of each manufacturer or contractor, :%d_'a'.“'_ﬂ_"_"ﬂm_ﬂ.anm 10
A change in any essential variable shall require  _2nC diameters of ' ","—‘h%th_c
requalification, to be recorded in another PQR. A _fe'{éﬂj"‘_:_h:zp}mbh Sssential vanables. Where a
cbazge iz any nonesseatial variables does not require  WPS qualificauon of illet we  only 1s required, tests
requalification. A change from one welding process  shall be made in accordance with QW-180, The tests
10 another weiding process is considered a changein  shall qualify the fillet WPS for use only with fillet
an essential variable. welds in all thicknesses of metal, sizes of fillet welds,
and diameters of pipe or tube, for use within the other
remaining applicable essential variables.
For vessels, or parts of vessels, constructed of P-| |
- QW-213 Combinatioa of Weidlng Processes or (excluding P-11A Subgroup | and 2) metals, WPS
Procedures. More than one process or procedure may qualification tests for groove welds shall be made on
be used in a single production joiut. Each welding  groove welds, using reduced-section tension speci-
process or procedure shall be qualified either P2~ mens and guided-bend specimens. The groove-weld
rately or in combination with other processes or  tests shall qQualify the WPS for use only with groove
procecures (within the thickness limits specified in  welds within the range of essential variables listed.
QW-202.2, QW403, aad QW-451) for the base metal WPS qualification tests for fillet welds shall be made
Wickaess and for ited weld metal thickness in accordance with QW- 180, The tests shall qualify
rang 5 ge rocedures o be the fillet WPS for use oaly with fillet welds i ai]
used i the production jownt For mulliprocess or thicknesses of metal, sizes of fillet welds, and diame-
multprocedure applications, the qualified thickness ters of pipe or tube, for use within the other remaining
of each process or procedure skall not be additive in applicable essential variables.
determindlg the maximum (hickness of the pro. Groove weld procedure qualifications shall encom-
duction jouat 1o be welded. One or more processes or pass thickness ranges te be used in productien, for
procedures may be deleted from a production joint both the base mewls to be joined or repaired and the
qualified by a combination of processes or procedures deposited weld metal 10 be used, except as allowed in
provided each remaining process or procedure has (1) below for both the base metal and the deposited
beea. in the specific combination welding process or weld metal
procedure qualification, qualified (within the thick- (/) For welding procedure Qualifications made
ness limits specified in QW.202.2. QW<03, and QW- with the SMAW, SAW. CTAW. GMAW, or PAW
451) for the deposited weld metal thickness range for welding processes, using weld laver(s) of 4 in, (13
each of the processes or procedures 1o be used 1a the mm) or less in thickness. there is no lirut on the
production joiat. munumum depth of deposited weld metal for repaur or
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GMADT JUDGE BLOCH: What's the difference?
s A HE WITNESS: Section NF you can construct
something to. Section NF of the code gives you design
criteria, procurement criteria, installation criteria, and
inspection criteria.. Section 9 does not do that.

‘JUDGE BLOCH: Okay.

BY MR. ROISMAN:

Q I'm going to show you what appears to be the QA
portion of the FSAR for Comanche Peak, and’ask you if you
could identify in it -~ show us the chart that you were
referring to that lists the stainless steel liner plates
as "nonsafety." I don't think this is a trick question, I
just want the witness to do that SO we will have it pinned
down.

MR. WATKINS: I do want to be sure this is the
current FSAR. .

MR. ROISMAN: Okay. I think that's fair.

MR. WATKINS: I would like to ask or ask the
Chairman to ask whether the witness knows this is a
current copy of the FSAR. It's not an exhibit in this
phase of the 2roceeding.

JUDCE BLOCH: Can the witness verify for us
whether or not this is a current copy of the FSAR?

THE WITNESS: No, I cannot.

MR. ROISMAN: Mr. Chairman, I assume it's
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i possitle to tell because there are amendment dates that
e 2 are on there. The witness could tell us at least through
\ 3 what date that's relevant. We are going througﬁ a whole

period of time here so there would be some relevance in at
least pinning that much down, even if we don't know that
we have the 1984 version.

JUDGE BLOCH: Mr. Watkins, how can we get a

stipulation as to having the current copy?

O O ® N oo a

MR. WATKINS: I'm not objecting to questions

10 based on this document. Wwe would like the opportunity to
13 seview that we know to be the current FSAR, so long as
12 it's understood that Mr. Brandt's answers are on the basis
13 Of what this document is and I would like the pages of
14 ;hiqﬁdocument on which he's questioned bound into the
15 record.
16 JUDGE BLOCH: Any ocbjection, Mr. Roisman?
17 MR. ROISMAN: I don't have any objection to
18 having it bound in. I don't have an extra copy of it at
19 this moment.
20 JUDGE BLOCH: We'll arrange to have it bound in
21 as an exhibit with the understanding that Mr. Watkins will
22 correct it if he finds it's not the currents FSAR.

23 JUDGE GROSSMAN: 1Is it the current FSAR you want

24 anyway here?

25 MR. ROISMAN: It is the current. We have been
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led to believe that this is. I can't independently verify
that.

JUDGE BLOCH: Judge Grossman's quqstién was do
You want the current one or the earlier one that might
have been applicable when the liner plates were nade?

MR. ROISMA&z' We are interested in both. We
want to know what it is now and what it was back then.

JUDGE BLOCH: The liner plates are still being
made?

MR. ROISMAN: There's still some fabrication on
them, is my understanding.

JUDGE GROSSMAN: I haven't seen that. Are there
dates on cach.pago there?

- MR. ROISMAN: Yes. It tells you "amendment as
of" and then it gives a date which presumably are the most
current amendments. I believe the dates Mr. Brandt is
looking at appear to be 1981 -- well, no, there's some 'B82.
It just depends on when the amendment took place.

JUDGE GROSSMAN: My recollection is that the
liner plates we are talking about, a lot of them were in
1981, those travelers.

MR. ROISMAN: That's correct. Why don't we do
this. I had thought it was a quicker process. When we
take a break I'll take Mr. Brandt --

JUDGE BLOCH: We'll use that as a basis for
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questions and then Mr. Watkins will correct it if it turns
out to be wrong.

MR. ROISMAN: Mr. Brandt seems to be ;£111
looking and rather than have us all sit and lock, he can
do that at a break and I'll just move on to something else
and he can do that lagcr. ;

MR. WATKINS: I want to make sure he has enough
time to review.

JUDGE BLOCH: How much time do you need to
review that?

THE WITNESS: I don't know. The table is 50-something
pages long.

MR. ROISMAN: He indicated earlier, I think in
:nsygr to a question about the appropriate table of the FSAR,
that this stainless steel liner was listed as "non-safety,"
and I'm asking him to identify where that is in there.

MR. WATKINS: To correct the testimony, that it
was "non-ASME."

JUDGE BLOCH: Non-ASME.

MR. ROISMAN: I believe it was non-safety. I
don't know what his current testimony is but =--

THE WITNESS: What I intended was nén-ASME. My
prefiled testimony clearly states that it is
safety-related, and it is considered safety-related by the

designer.




we accept Mr. Roisman's
study of that document

that break if Mr.

ROISMAN:

RLOCH: T WOl Y be somethin
could be nc ¢ ) ! tior unsel,
says it or it doesn't.

hope that's correct.

think we have shifted

during the break.

counsel as to what
doesn't

‘hether it




